ALJ/md

-
-

TDecision 82 4 063 DEC ‘5 1982‘

[ .rﬁj-’?f\nm
L’ﬁ:f’f,";f;"' i'“:]
3ZTORE TEE 2UBLIC UTILITIZES COMMISSION OF TEE dLOPJ ADIRCENTA

.2 the Matter of the Application of

C2 NATIONAZ CCRPORATICN, a California .
corvporation, Zor authority +to Apvlication 82-04-50
increase its rates for eleciricity (®iled April 26, 1982)
in its Lassen District. '

-

-2 the Matter of the Application of

€2 FATICNAL CCRPORAQION, a California

cc-no-av;on. Zor autzority to Application 82-04-51
rease its rates fer nlec*ricity (PFiled April 26, 1982)

;: its Needles Dis=urict

~n the Matter of the Avplication of

CP? NATIONAL CCRPCRATION, a California

¢corporation, for authority to Application 82-04-52
izerease its rates for natural gas (Filed April 26, 1982)
in i%ts Needles 2istrict.

-2 the Mat<ter of the Application of

ce NAEIONAL CORPORATION, 2 California

co Terat on, Zor authority to Appl*cation 82-04-5%
rease its rates for natural ges (Filed April 26, 4982)

*n its South Lake Tahoe Distriest.

The Undersigrned Cusitomers of C. 2.
Jaticnal Corgoration in Iasser
Counsy, 2kiliz 3. 3rownell, e®t al.,

Complainants, Case 82=-07=0¢
(Piled Marseh 24, 1082)




£2-04-50 et al. ALJ/ma*

Orricx. Herriagton &.Sutcliffe. by Robert J.
Gloistein and Samuel B. Casey. ATIOrheys
at uﬁw. Tor CP Natwional Corporation,
appliecant.
Allen R. Crown and Clen 4. Sullivan, Attorneys
at Law. for California Marm Bureau Federation: ,P/,/’
Jim Chavman, for Lassen County Supervigor.
Dis®rict 2. and himself: and Kathleen R.
Lanfranco., Attorney atv uﬂWv for the uncersigned
customers of CP Navionzl Corporation in Laszen
County et al.: .uterost“n porties.
Knthleen R. Lanfranco, Attornéy ot Lnw,. for the
uandergignea customers of CP Nationnl Corporation
iu Lasseu Couuty et al.: comploinants.
Aldberto CGuerrero, Antorney ot Law, nnd Tom Hamamoszo.
Tor the Commission stafr.

INION .

3y these applicavions CP National Corporasion (CP Nasz.)
equest authority to inereuse rases for its gns and electric service
California. The four applications Tiled on April 26, 10R2, one
or eac! CP Nal.'s Californin eucrgy distriets, nud Cose #2-0%-09,
a complaint adout electric rates in CP Not.'s Lassen Diviesion, have
been consolidated for hearing aud decision.
Suamary of Decision

-

iz order authorizes T inerceaze ratec
2s and electrice districts ns follows: Lassen
1.4058,500 or 10.5%: Necdles Blectr
les Gag District, S116,000 or 12.97: nnd South
RE86.,900 or A.4A¥. Mhese rate inerenses refleet on
of rezturn on equity of 16.20% and nn overall rate of
return of 1%.27% for she tect year 198%. CP Nes. is commenaed and

rewarded by iuclucing 20 dasis points in the rate of return ou eguity
it

-

shown adove Tor € preseut congervation offorts nnd ig oreerec 1o
implement the conservation recommendations mnae in the staflff's

exhibhiv.




A.82-04=50 e+ al. ALJ/mé

The order authorizes an attrition allowance to be effective
caruary 1, 1684. (P Nat. will be required to file an advice letter
to effect the atirition allowance.

An Zlectric Revenue AdJustment Mechanism (ERAM) to adjust
actual sales +0 test year sales is adopted. CP Nat. is required %o
explore o0Z2f-peax rates and continue its pump testing program with its
agriculiural customers and then %o Zile its agricultural service
s+tudy results and recommendations by Mareh 31, 1987.

Iz order %o maintain C? Nat.'s eligidbility Zor accelerated
depreciation and lideralized investment tax credits (ITC) authorized
by the Zcoromic Recovery Tax Act (ERTA) of 1981 and the Tax Zquity
ané Piscal Responsidility Act (TZFRA) of 1982, the order is made
efZective today.

2ackzround

CP Nat., a California Corporation, owns anéd operates
electric, gas, water, and telephone utility systems in 100 widely

.sca‘ct reé¢ communities in the States of Arizona, California, Nevada,

New Mexico, Oregon, Texas, and TUtah.

The gas and electric operations of CP Nat. in Califoraia,
which are the subiect o2 these proceedings, are in i%s lassen,
Needles, and South Lake Tahoe Districts which serve adout 22,500
custoners.

In its Lasgen Distriect, electric gervice is furnished to
adous 8,700 customers in the City of Susanville, the surcounding
communities of Zerlong, Westwooé, and Chester, and the adjacent rural
ereas of Lassen, Plumas, and Tehama Counties. The electricity
¢issrivuted by CP Nat. in the Lassen District is purchased from
Pacific Gas ané Zlectric Compary (PGEE).

In its Needles District, electric service is furnished to
azous 2,000 cus+tomers and natural gas gervice is Zurnished to about
1,200 customers in the City of Needles and surroungizg areas. The




A.82=04=50 e+ al. ALJ/zd

R
.

electricity éistributed by CP Na*t. in the Needles District is
purchased from the Nevada Power Company; the natural gas is purchased
Zrom 2G&E.

In i%s Soutk Lake Tahoe Digtrict, natural gas service is
Durnished to adbout 10,500 customers in the City of South Lake Tahoe
and its vieinity. The natural gas is purchased from the Southwest
Gas Conmpary.

C? Nat.'s last general rate case for its Califernia energy
operations, Applications (A.) 59548 through 59951, resulted in
~ocreased rates being authorized by the Commission in Decisicn
(D.) 92718 dated Pebruary 18, 1981.

Adplications !

On April 26, 1982 CP Fat. filed its pepding general rate
2pplications for its California energy operations: A.82-04-50
(Lassen Zleetric), A.82-04-5¢ (Needles Zlectric), A.82-04=52 (Needles
Gas), and A.82-04-53 (South L/a.‘a:e Tahoe Gas). TPiling of these

applications was noticed on the Commission's Daily Calendar on
April 27, 1@82.

In A.82-04-50 (Lassen Electric), CP Nat. requested an
increase in 1983 annual gross revenues of $1,772,900 or 13.01% and a
1884 a%irition allowance of $353%,300. In A.82-04-51 (Needles
Zlectric), CP Nat. requested an increage in annual gross revenues of
$403%,500 or 11.17% and a 1984 a%trition allowance of 3141,100. In
A.82-04-52 (Needles Gas), CP Nat. requested an increase in anaual
gr-o8s revenues of 3168,400 or 18.2% and a 1984 a%trition allowance of
257,500. In A.82-04-53 (South Lake Tahoe Gas), C? Nat. requested an
increase in annual gross revenues of $885,500 or 9.51% and a 1984
atitrition allowance of 3292,%00.

C? Na<%. requested revenues to provide a rate of returz
rate hase of 14.50% dased on an embedded cost 0F dedt of 11.45%,
2abedded cost 0f preferred stock of 9.55%, and a current cost o
eguity 02 19.C%.




A.82-04-50 e+ al. J/md

CP Nat. is requesting increaged rate relief no later than
caauary 1, 1983 %o cover increagsed operating expenses and costs of
capital, and to permit full normalization of the tax benefits of
accelerated depreciation and invesiment tax credits as required dy

ZRTA and TEPRA. A final rate order authorizing full normalization
before January 1, 1987 is of paramount importance since failure %o 4o
80 by this time could result iz the loss of accelerated deﬁreciation
ané investment tax credit benefits back to January 1?1, 198:1.1
Hearing

A duly noticed prehearing conference (PEC) was held on
June 21, 1682 iz San Prarncisco; public witness hearings were held on
August 3, 1982 in Needles, August 24 and 25, 1982 in Susanville, and
Avgust 26, 1982 in South Lake Tahoe; and public hearings were held in
San Frenciseo on September 27, 28, and 30, before Administrative lLaw
Judge (ALJ) John J. Doran. The complaint case was first heard on
Augrest 24, 1982 and consolidated for hearing with the four rate
apelications.

Testinony was presented by applicant, staff, and
corplalinants. In addition there was pubdblic witness testimony;
52 exhibits ané 12 items were reviewed. After the receipt of a late-~

filed exhibit and opporitunity to £ile statements, the matters were
submitsed on Cctober 29, 1982.

2rekrearing Conference

Scheduling and consolidation of the hearings were completed
< the 2EC. Concern was expressed oz the need %0 accelerate %h
orocessing schedule Yy at least 30 days in order to safely
accommccate CP Nat.'s need to obtain final rate reliel bVefore the end
of the year in order to comply with.BRﬂA.z

2.C3%248 dated December 15, 1981 ian QIT 24.

Near <he end cf <he hearings, CP Nav. subnitted its applications
or Ce¢ision on the basis 0f the s%taff's evidence in order to meex
he ZRTA time requirement.

-5




8§2=04-50 et al. ALJ/md

2ublic Witrness Testimony

In all, 28 pudlic witnesses testified, 12 in Susanville and
16 in South Ilake Tahoe.

The pudlic witness testizmony expressed concern about the
impact oL the proposed increases. It generally consisted of rate
comparisens, information on the recent financial performance of
C? Nat., information showing that rates have increased, in?érmation
pertaining %o alleged billing errors, and questions about management
verformance. Sonme of these matters are discussed in the next
section, headed C.82-07~09, the complaint consolidated for hearing
with the rate applications.

Applicant's Response

The assigrned ALJ required CP Nat. to formally respond +o
guestions raised by the pudlic witnesses in the course of the
hearings in Susanville and irn South Lake Tahoe. CP Nat. furnished
written responses +¢ the public witness testimony.

CL particular importarnce was CP Nat.'s testimony on cosst

control. The witness stated that CP Nat. has actively intervened

Yefore the Pedersl Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) to keep down
the costs passed on dy their erergy supplier. The witness alse
vestified that at the local level CP Nat. has fewer employees than
Zive years 2g¢o while the number 02 customers has increased. CP Nat.
employed Two zanagement consulting firms, one a%t the local level and
ne a%t the ¢orzorate level. ?urther, it has implemented consultant’s
ceccmmendations To iaprove zroductiviy

In response 40 concerns regarding CP Nat.'s profﬁtabﬁb_vy,
C? ¥as. stated that it I1s requesting additional revenues for its
Californiza energy coperations because its present reveauves will be
geiciont iz <he tegt year. CP Nat. stated that 14 cannot allow its
ustomers in other states Y0 subsidize its Celifornia energy

cpecations. 2 thege operations must staind on their own with




.

A.82-04-50 et al. ALJ/=d

Tespect to cest recovery and return-on investment. CP Nat. stated
that the improvement in i4s overall corporate utility and nonutility
cperations is not relevant to determining the fair revenue
requirement for its California energy operations. It further stated
that “he apparent large improvement in the last three yeé:s.is due to
a g-eat degree to the depressed level of corporate earnings in 1978.

In addition, CP Nat. points out that suggestions for
delaying the required rate relie? veyond the end of this year is
counterproductive to the interests of CP Nat.'s customers. Such a
delay would effectively deny CP Nat.'s customers the accelerated
depreciation and iavestment tax credit benefits of ERTA and TEFRA.
Any bvenefit %o CP Nat.'s customers of the delay in
rate relief proposed by Mr. Vossler 1s clearly outweighed by the
sremendous ¢ost of the loss of the ERTA and TEFRA benefits.

The suggestion that CP? Nat. is being unfair to its lassen
customers in view of the current recession is answered by CP Nat.'s
agreement %o the gtaff'’'s sharply recuced labor and nonlador
escalation factors for test year 198%.and attrition year 1984.

Cage 82-03=09

Philip B. Brownell and several hundred customers in CP
Na%.'s Lassen District (complainants) filed a complaint adout CP
Yat.'s high electric rates cn March 24, 1982. The complaint was
azexnded av hearing on August 24, 1982 by stipulation of the parties
on <he record. Complainants allege that rates have risen 50% in one
7ear, eflorts %o conserve are met with higher rates, raves éharged
are extreme and unwarranted, and C2 Nat. is fraught with waste and
mismanagement. ‘

On April 28, 1682, C? Nat. filed its answer %o <he
complaint, in which i+t denfed the material allegations 0f the

comnlalint and reguested that the Commission deny the relie? requested

b7 the complainants andé dismiss the complaint. On April 25, 19082, CP




A.82=04-50 e+ al. ALJ/mé

Q... .

v. Ziled its A.82-04-50 Zor authority to increase its electric
rates in i4s Lagsen District. .

On August 24, 1982 evidentiary hearings on the complaint
were held Iin Susanville, Califorania. Testimony of two witnesses and
15 exhibits wece presented by complainants. CP XNat. presented the
tesvizony of ore witness and four exhibits.

The evidence of complainants consists of:

1. Ttility vill and rate schedule comparisons.

2. Information on the recent financial
verZormance of CP Nat. on a total company
basis.

3. Information ¢ffered to prove that rates in CP
Nat.'s Lassen District have increaged in
recent years.

4. Taformation pertaining to alleged dilling
errors in the ILassen District.

CP Nat.'s evidence, including that presented in the

1. The alleged dilling errors or lifeline

allowance difficulties have been investigated
and resolved.

The rates currently charged in the Lassen
District have Yeen approved by *he
Commigsion.

Such ‘rates are below the test year revenue
requirements.

C? Nat.'s energy conservation programs have
~egsened the Lassgen Disirict's cost
in¢reages. _

CP Nat. is being managed iz a cost-conscious
Jazner.

88% of the rate increases being vrotested are
for purchased energy whick CP Nat. has fought
before tThe FERC. :

Juring <he time of our nearings CP Na%.
sassec a $2,308,C00 or 17.2¥ energy rase
decTease ¢n %o i1%ts Iassen Dissriet
customers.




.

A.82-04-50 et al. ALJS/md

Av the conclusion of the evidentiary hearings on the
complaint case, it was stipulated bYeiween the parties that the
requests in Paragraphs (Par.) 1, 2, and 4 of the complaint for a
zanagemen®t audit and a prospective reduction or freeze of presént
Tates in the Lassen District would be consolidated for hearing with
the record in the application proceedings. I+ was stipulated that
the requests in Par. 7, 5, and 6 of the complaint for retroactive
rate relief and authority 40 withhold payment of utility bills were
withdérawn. The complaint, as amerded, requests a management audit
and prospective rate relief in the form of 2 rate Zreeze or reduction.

The public witness testimeny and complainants expressed
concern that CP Nat. does not have an adequate cost corntrol program.
Many witnesses believed that the requested rate increases may be
avoided by additional economies and accountability.

CP Nat. presented testimony showing cost controls
iastituted by maragement. According to this testimony, CP Nat. has
aggressively pursued an independent approach to labor negotiations
and kas contracts that are bdasically lower than comparable
uvilivties. A Riring freeze Is in existence in the General Office and
nost Zield operations. This freeze has reduced the energy group
versornel by nearly 7% as of Sepitenmber 1982 compared to a year ago.
During 1082 it combined many energy functions and eliminated one
energy vice president position. Competitive bid procedures are
required for all construction ard major materials and supplies

conTracTs.

C? Nat.'s witress staved that the Lassen District employee
count has beer on a2 steady decline for a rumber ¢f years, while
customer Zrowth has actually picked up from 1681 to 1982;' Mirther,
Tze witness stated that the South Lake Tahce District has experienced




A.82~04-50 et al. ALJ/md

g2 drop in the number of employees while the customer base has grown
2% éuring the past year. : '
The witness also gtated that CP Nat. implemented the
nmanagement changes ordered in D.90597 dated July 31, 1979, in QII 14,
the Commission's investigation of CP Nat.'s operations. |
Complainants did not present any facts supporting their
¢lain of utility mismanagement. Complainants were not able %o point
to any actions of the utility which constituted mismanagement or
izprudency. CP Nat. presented evidence that its management practices
were diligent and cost-conscious. = | |
There is ro evidence that CP Nat. is not conducting i%s
aezagement and operations in conformance with D.905687. The evidence
in the record fails to demonstrate a need for an investigation of
nanagement practices beyond that conducted in these proceedings.
Complainants failed 4o carry their burden of proving the allegations
0oX <their request for a management audit. We will, however, take
account of the general concern of the complainants, and also of the
pudlic witnesses, over the high level of CP Nat.'s rates, as we seek

%0 hold increases in those rates to the lowest reasomnable level.
Ividentiary Hearings

Zvidentiary hearings were held in San Francisco on
Septenber 27, 28, and 30, 1982. CP Nat. presente& 24 exhibdits and
10 witnesses. The staff presented 18 exhibits and 10 witnesses.
This evidence covered all aspects of +the applications with the.
exception of <The rate spread detall which was f£iled jointly dy C?
Nat. and the staf? as a late exhibit. ‘

Yo otker evidence was offered in the pending application

coceedings. A wriftten public statement agalnst any increase at this

vine by Mr. R.2. Vessler was read into the record by staff counsel as
Mr. Vossler's reguest.




On September 30, 1982, CP Nat. stated it was prepared %o
accept the stall's recommendations and sudbnit the pending
aprlications or the basis ¢ the staff's showing.

CP Nat. filed its opening drief October 7, 1982.

There was opportunity for briefs by other barties to be
2iled by Octeber 15, 1982. Only the California Farm Bureau
Federation (CFBF) made a £iling and did not state any objections to
the CP Nat. and staff basis of submission, even though it did net
soin Iin the proposal. CTBF was pleased that the proposed rate design
would not result in increased annual horsepower charges ®or the P=130
schecdule customers. On October 19, 1982, the staff and CP Nas.
Jointly Ziled tariff sheets setting forth the actual rates proposed
t0 recover the proposed revenue requirement, as a late exhibis.
Comments orn the actual rates proposed were to bYe filed by October 29,
1082. No comments were filed. The applications were submitted on
Qctober 29, 1082.

Basis of Submission

CP? Nat. submitted i%ts applications for decision by the
Commission to be effective on ¢or defore Jaamary 1, 1983 on the Yasis
o7 the reports and recommendations of the staff in evidence in the
proceedings. CP Nat. is willing to forgo contesting the ratemaking

igsues in these proceedings in the expectation of receiving a f€inal
decision bYefore the end of this year.

C2 Na%t. proposed submission of the proceedings on this
28is for a number of reasons. Mogt significantly, delay bBeyond the
end of 1982 in obtaining a decision on the pending apprlications would
foreclose CP® Nat.'s eligibility for accelerated depreciation and ITC
authorized Yy EZRTA, as acdified by TEFRA. The Commission has |
generally determined that ratepayers receive a greater benefit by

allowing utilities 40 maintain such eligibility +than they would
receive under EZRTA and TEFRA without such eligibility. The provosed




T A.82-04-50 et al. ALJ/zd

.embmission avoids the £iling of 2 motion for preliminary rate relief
by January 1, 1983 t¢ comply with ERTA, which would have been
required if +the applications were to be fully litigated by CP Nat.

In addition, CP Nat. seeks t¢ avoid the time, expense and commivtment
0Z personnel that full evidentiary hearings and briefing on contested
issue would require by both CP Nat. and the staff.- CP’Néx., however,
reserved the right to litigate any ratemaking issues in future |
applications.

Analysis of the evidence in these proceedings shows that CP
is in need o2 additional revenue and an improved rate of return

in 1983 and 1984.

Effect 0f Submitting on Staff Recommendations

CP Nat. has agreed to adopt the staff's recommendations.

The ccousequence of this agreement is to reduce by 31% the overall

rate increase requested by CP Nat. This translates to a 29%

reduction of CP Nat.'s original request for Lassen; a 22% reduction

for Needles Zlectric; a 37% reduction for Needles Gas; and a 38%

reduetion for South Lake Tahoe.

A comparative analysis of rate of return, summary of
earnings, and attrition allowance, is set forth below.

Rate of Return

CP Nat. requested rate increases to produce a redturn on
rate base of 14.69% and 19.00% on common equity. The staf?f
recommended <hat CP? XNat.'s currently authorized 10.70% rate of return
ez ra%e base be increased %o the range 02 13.19% to 13.40% in 1987
and 13.31% <o 13.52% in 1084, with a 16.00% to 16.50% range on common
equity in 1983 and 1984.3 The gtaff recommended adding 20 dasis
points to ‘the return on eguity in reccgnition of CP Nat.'s energy
congervastion achievements. '

C? Na%t. has agreeé %0 adopt the rate of refturn recommendeéd
by +he staff. The significant difference tetween (P Yat.'s request

’ A% hearing, the staff recommended 16.25% on eguity, the znidpoint
0 i%4s range. :




3.82-04-50 et al. ALJ/md

.and the staf?'s recommerndation was due to CP Nat.'s (1) use of
average year capital ratics rather than the constant average
projected capital structure for the test period, (2) higher estimated
1084 Yorrowing cost, and (3) higher return on common equity.

The California Parm Buresu Federation (CFBF) argues that
there is a reduction of risk because of ERAM; therefore, there should
te a reduction in the rate of return. We agree that adoption of ERAM
does mitigate the utility's operating risk, and we have considered
that Tact in deciding on an appropriate rate of return Iin this
proceeding.

Table 1 sets forth the costs of capital comparisons between
C? Na%. and the staff.

The gross revenue effect of 2.0.25 of a percentage point
change in rate of return on equity is as follows:

Test Year

. | Percent of

Distriecs Amount Revenues *

Tassen Slectric $26,000 .194%
Needles Electric 7,500 .213
Yeedles Gas 2,000 .222
So. Lake Tahoe Gas

12,400 135

$47,900 ATT

*Revenues at present rates

AZver considering the stipulation betweea the utility and
sta2? <o submit on the staff results, which reduces the utility's
rate increase request by 31%, we have looked toward the bottom of the

Tange decause the nidpoint would be excessive %o use at thi
me. We are of the opizion %that a redturn of 16.0% on common equity
wid accoxmplish the odjectives set forth in Vvhe Hope and Bluefield

cecisions for the following reasons:




\._l

A.82=04=50 et al. ALJ/mda*

While the return oneequity at the staff
2idpoint would result in a times interest
coverage o* 2.27, a return of 16.0% will

5311l result in a respectadle coverage of
2.25.

Rate of return is nothing elze than the cost
0% capital. We are ¢oncerned here with
capital ¢osts in future years. The equity
allowance and resultant coverages will be

reagsonadle in light of present and future
circumstances surrounding this proceecding.

The prime rate is trending downward and is
curreatly below 12.0%.

Sales adjustment, balancing account., and
ttrltion mechanisms will help to ensure that
CP? Naz. hag reasonable opportunity To realize
the auvho*ized rate of revurn.

There was consideradle sentiment expressed at the pudblic
witness hearings concerniné the magaiztude of the regquested increase.
We are mindful that it is the ravepayers who are compensating
CP Nat. for its cost of capital, and of the severely ailing economy
affecting nany of those customers. However, in setriup a reasonable
rate of return for a uvtility we must also consider all the economic
and financial circumstances prevailing in the marketplace in which
the uzility pust compete for capital. Inflation factors appear o de
softening. Ve aust balance these needs with the needs of the
ratepeyers in reaching our decision on rate of revturn. We will
therefore authorize a common equity return of 16.0% for 198% and
1884. Ve will project preferred stock and inTerest rates as
reconmended by stipulation.

The 16.00% on equity, 20 basis points on equitj for
conservation, and 13.27% rate of return fo* 198% are reasonable and
are adopved.




A.B32=-04-50 et al.

ngggnent
1983

Long=term Debt
Preferred Stock
Common Equity

Total

1984

Long-term Debt

2referred Stock
Common Equity

Total

ALT/ow

TABLE 1

Cost of Capital

Capitalization

Ratios Cost

Weighted
Cost

CP Nat. Staff CP.Nat. Staff CP Nat.

Sta

£L

11.37%
9.58
19.00

52.27%
5.78
41.95

51.75%
6.00
42.25

1l.32%
9.50

5.94%
«55
7.97

5.8

63

«57

6.9

5

16.45%

100.00 14.462

100.00

 '5.86%
.50
8.50

50.08%
5-20
44.72

S51.75%
6.00
42.25

11.71%
9.54
19.00

11.55%
16.45%

3/

13.38

5.9

8%

537

6.9

€.

100.00  100.00

Staff recommendation (midpoint of 16.00 - 16.50

range) plus 20 basis points recommended by staff
for conservation reward.

Includes updated cost of capital data provided
by CP Nat. after applications were filed.

The 16.20% adopted, the bottom ¢f the staff
recommendation (16.0%) plus 20 basis points

for conservation award, yields cost and weighted
cost changes to the staff results as follows:

Weighted
Cost

Component
1983
Common Egquity

Total
1984
Common Equity

Total

Cost

16.20% 6.84%

13.27

6-84 ’
13.39

14.862

13.5

<




A.82-04-50 et al. ALJ/md

\.Revenue Requirement

The 1987 revenue requirement now proposed by CP Nat. (the

staff's recommendation) for its California energy operations is set
Zorth ia Table 2 below.

TABLE 2

Revenue Requirement 198%

Lassen Needles Needles South Lake
Digtriet Elec*trie Gas Tahoe

Total
Revenues  $13,388,356 $3,514,914 $9C0, 361 $9,20%,762

Proposed
Increase $ 1,406,500 $ 359,800 $116,000 $ 586,900

Percent
Increase 10.5% 10.2% 12.9% 6.4%

The difference between the revenue requirement requested by
CP Nat. initially at hearings and the revenue requirement based on
the staff's reports now adopted by CP Nat. for these proceedings is
—argely due to differences in the labor and nonlabor escalation

Jactors Yo be applied to estimated operating expenses and differences
in estimated tax expenses. '




A.82-04-50 et 21. AILJ/md

4" Overating expenses consist of labor and nonlabor expenses
incurred at the district offices or at CP Nat.'s General Office (GO)
in Concord. A portion of these expenses are allocated portions of
Administrative and General (A&G) expenses incurred at the GO. The
g%al? has reviewed and reported on CP Nat.'s A&G and GO expenses and
tas concluded that, after certain allocation corrections and reduced
ladbor and nonlabor escalation adjustments are made, these expenses
are reasonable.

Tadles %, 4, 5, and 6 show a comparison of CP Nat. and
taZl summary of earnings estimates by district. The staff expense
estizates are approximately 10% below C2 Nat.'s estimates. These
differences result from two factors: (1) a revised allocation factor
Zor the Needles Electric District and (2) lower labor and nonlabor

escalation factors. Table 7 shows the adopted summary of earnings dy
district at the 13.27% rate of return.




A.82=04-50 et al.

Descrigtion
R0,

Operating Revenues

Basic Revenues
Miscellanecus Revenues

Subtotal
Energy Revenues
Total Revenues
Energy Revenue Adjustment
Total Basic Revenue
operating Expenses

Purchased Power
Transmission
Distribution
Customer Accounting:
Customer Service
Sales

Admin. apnd General

Total Oper. Exp.
Depreciation Expense

Taxes

Taxes QOther Than Income
Income Taxes

Total Taxes
~ Total Expenses

Cperating Inccume
Average Rate Rase
Rate of Return
Present Revenues
Proposed Increase
Percent Increase

TABLE 3

LASSEN ELECTRIC DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Coapany
1983 at
Present
Rates

Staff
1983 at
Present

Rates

Staff
Proposed
Rate
Increase

.1983 at
staff
Proposed.
Rates

(B)

39,171

(&)

$ 3,068,064
39,171

(D)

$1,430,%42
9640

E=C+D

$ 4,499,006
40,131

3,222,405
10,409,565

3,107,235
10,281,121

1,431,902

W -

4,539,137
10,281,121

13,631,970

(10,409,565) (10,281,121)

13,388,356

1,431,902

14,820,258
(10,281,121)

3,222,405

0
12,278
587,547
299,252
180,562
780
634,471

3,107,235

0

9,953
484,145
272,828
103,300

0,
622,535

1,431,502

4,539,137

0
484,145
282,652
103,300
. 0
622,535

1,774,890
548,120

215,575

(46,999)

1,492,761
583,946

202,019
27,082

7,264
724,158

1,502,585
583,946

209,283
751,240

168,576
2,491,586
730,819
11,597,137

6.3%

229,101

2,305,808

801,427
1l,152,127

7 -19%

{Red Figqure)

- 18 -

731,422
741,246
690,656

960,523
3,047,054
1,492,083

11,151,506
©13.38%

13,388,356

1,431,902
10.7%




A.82-04-50 et al. ALJ/bw

@

TABLE 4

NEEDLES ZLECTRIC DISTRICT
SUMMARY COF EARNINGS

staff
1983 at

Company
1983 at

Present Present Rate
Desctigtion Rates Rates Increase
(A) (B) (<) )

Operating Revenues

Basic¢c Revenves
Miscellanecous Revenues

Staff
Proposed

1983 at
staff
Proposed
Rates
EnC+D

$ 1,030,866
13,758

982r517'
13,758

$365,355
1,800

15,558

Subtotal
Energy Revenues
Total Revenues

1,044,624
2,567,802

996,275
2,518,639

367,155

1,363,430
2,518,639

3,612,426

3,514,914

367,155

3,882,069

(2,518,639) -
996,275 367,155

Energy Revenue Adjustment
Total Basic Revenue

. gﬁratim Expenses

Purchased Power 0 0 0
Transmission 19,806 17,742 17,742
Distribution 122,990 110,093 110,093
Customer Accounting 101,901 92,078 93,523
Customer Service 37,983 50,954 30,954
Sales . 40 0 : 0
AMmin. and General 221,805 205,214 205,214

Total Oper. EXp. 504,525 456,081 457,526
Depreciation Expense 149,807 147,551 147,551
Taxes

Taxes Other Than Income
Income Taxes

Total Taxes
_ Total Expenses
Opetating Income
Average Rate Base
Rate of Return

(2,567,802)
1,044,624

(2,518,639)
1,363,430

95,370
41,465

136,835
791,167
253,457
3,262,288
7.77%

9,281
50,262

141,542

$,452
184,394

189,846
745,175 191,291
251,100 175,864

3,191,222 -

7.87% -

234,656

331,389
936,466
426,964 -
3,191,077
13.383
3,514,924
367,155
10.45%

Present Revenues
Proposed Increase
Percent Increase

(Red Figure)




A.82=04~50 et al. ALJ/bw

TABLE 5

NEEDLES GAS DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Descriotion
{A)

Cperating Revences

Basic Revenues
Miscellaneous Revenues

Subtotal
Eneryy Revenues
Total Revenues

Energy Revenuve Adjustment
S$.A.M. Revenue Adjustment

. Total Bas.ic Revenue
Qperating Ixpenses

Purchased Gas
Transmission
Digtribution
Customer Accounting
Customer Service
Sales

Admin. and General

Total Oper. EXpP.
Depreciation Expense
Taxes

Taxes Other Than Income
Income Taxes

Total Taxes
_ Total Expenses
Cperating Income
Average Rate 3Zase
Rate of ‘Return
?-esent Revences
Proposed Iacrease

Percent Increase

Company
1983 at
Present
Rates
(8)

$396,271
123,943

Staff
1983 at
Present

Rates

Stafs
Proposed
Rate
Increase

(CL

§39¢,272 .

123,943

o)

§118,016
0

.

1983 at
Staff

Proposed
Rates

E=C+D

$ 514,288

123,943

520,214
389,055

520,215
380,146

118,016

638,231
380,146

909,269

(389,055)
(123,943)

900,361

(380,146)
(123.943)

396,271

0

0
87,772
47,668
27,907
%89
118,209

396,272

e

¢
83,252
44,145
18,901
0
107.926

118,016

118,016

1,018,377

(380,146)

(123,943)

514,288

0

0
83,252
44,552
18,901
0
107,926

281,745
47,008

44,021
(20,.144)

254,224
47,397

32,989
2,042

23,877
352,630
43,641
908,341
4.8%

(Red F

34,731
335,352
59,920
875,108
%.85%

iguce)

~612
59,372

254,631
47,397

34,301
6l,414

60,984
61,39
56,525

95,715
397,743
116,545
871,034

13.38%
90C,261.
118,016

13.11%




A.82-04~50 et al. ALJI/bw

-

. TABLE 6
| SCUTH LAKE TAHCE DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Dascrigtion
{(A)

Cperating Revenues

Basic Revenues
Miscellanecous Revenues

Subtotal,
Brergy Revenues
Total Revenues

Pnergy Revenue Adjustment
S.A.M. Revenue Adjustment

Total Basic Revenue
. Ooerating Expenses

Purchased Gas
wransmission
Distridbution
Customer Accounting
Customer Serxvice
Sales

Admin. and General

mﬂl ope: - BCP'.
Depreciation Expense
Taxes

Taxes QOther Than Income
Income Taxes

Total Taxes
. Total Expenses
Cperating Inccme
Average Rate Base
Rate of ‘Retuzl
Present Revenues
Proposed Increase

Percent Increase

Company
1983 at
Present
Rates
(B)

$2,085,250

767,465

staff
1983 at
Present
Rates

Staff

Proposed

Rate

Increase

1983 at -
Staff

Proposed
Rates

<

§2,085,250

767,485

(D)

$599,000
0

EwC+D

$2,684,250
767,465

2,852,718
6,455,051

2,852,715 .

6,35%,047

599,000

3,451,715
5,351,047

9,307,766

(6,455,051)
(767 .465)

9,203,762

(6,35L1,047)

$99,000

9,802,762
(6,351,047)
(767.,465)

2,085,250

0

3,756
256,284
294,368
155,272
2,179
618,008

2'085,250

0
3,593
243,392
273,741
76,885
0
565,170

599,000

0

3,593
243,392
277,089
76,885
0
565,170

1,229,867
270,453

126,994
27,709

1,162,781
270,453

117,680
111,530

5,585
302,019

1,166,129
270,453

122,355
413,559

154,703
1,755,823
230,227
5,397,531
6.12%

229,210

(Red Figure)

307,604

310,952
288,048

536,814
1,973,396
710,854
5,312,822
23,288
9,203,762
599,000




A.82-04-50 et al. ALJ/bw

Descrigtion
(A)

Operating Revenues

Basic Revenues
Miscellanecus Revenues

Subtotal
Energy Revenues
Total Revenues

Energy Rev. Adjustment
$.A.M. Rev. Acdjustment

Total Basic Revenue

. Operating Expenses

Purchased Energy
Transmission
Distribution
Customer Accounting
Customer Service
Sales

in. & General

Total Operating Exp.
Depreciation Expense
Taxes

Taxes Qther Than Income’

Iacome Taxes
Total Taxes
Total Expenses

Operating Income
Average Rate Sase
Rate of Return
Present Revenues
froposed Iagrease
Percent Increase

TABLE 7

Adopted Summary of
Earnings by District

1983

Lassen
Blectric
(B)

$ 4,473,573
43,131

Needles
Electric

Needles
Gas

<)

$1.340,5443
15,558

(D)

512,291
123,943

*'South

Tahoe

Gas |
(E)

$2,672,095
767,465

4,513,704
10,281,121

1,356,102
2,518,639

636,234

380,146

3,439,560
6,351,047 ,

14,794,825

(10,281,121)

3,874,741

(2,518,639)

1,016,380

(380,146)
(123,943)

9,790,607 '

(6,351,047)
(767 .465)

4,513,704

0

9,953
484,145
282,477
103,300
0
622,535

1,356,102

0
17,742
110,093
93,493
30,954
0
205,214

512,291

0

0
83,252
44,545
18,901
0
107,926

2,672,095

* 0
3,593
243,392
277,020
76,885
-0
565,170

1,502,410
583,946

209,153
738,379

457,496
147,551

96,624
230,977

254,624
47,397

34,274
60,409

1,166,060
270,453

123,152
407,422

947,532
3,033,888
1,479,816

11,151,506

13.27%

13,388,356
1,406,369

10.51%

327,601
932,648
423,454
3,191,077
13.27%
3,514,914
359,827
10.24%

(Red Figure)
-22 -

94,683
396,704
115,537
871,034

13.27%
900,361
116,019

12.89%

530,574
1,967,087
705,008
5,312,822
13.27%
9,203,762
586,845
6.38%




© A.82-04-50 et 2l. ALJ/md

. mable & shows the differences in the labor and nonlador
escalation factors used by CP Nat. and the staff.

TA3LE 8

Labor and Nonlabor Escalation Pactors Comparison

CP Nat. Stalt
Labor Actual = Effective Rstimated Estimated

1082 % %

GO0 and District 1/1/82 0
Lassen 0
Neeéles Elecuric o]
Needles Gas 0
South Tahoe Gas 0

-
-
-
-
-

1983 ¢
G0 arnd All Districts

1084
o

G0 and All Disgtricts
Nonlabor

1082 10.0

1687 10.0
1084 10.0

T b=

I+ can he geer Pfrcm Tadle 8 that the staff's escalation factors which
C? Ya%s. has adepted assume sigrnificant reductions Iin the rate of
inflation as compared to CP Nat.'s exhidbivs.




A.82-04-50 et al. ALJ/mé

Increased income tax expense caused by IRTA, and to a
lesser extent TEFRA, constitutes approximately 45% of the increased
revenue requirements recommended by CP Nat. and the staff. The
impact is shown by cdistrict in Tadle 9.

-

TABLE 9
Ixpact ¢of EZRTA and TEFRA on Revenue REquirements

Test Tear 19083%
Revenue ERTA & TEFRA Percent of
Digtrics Requirement Imnact Revenue
31,406,469 $ 613,860 43 .7%
Yeedles ZElectric 359,827 174,636 ~ 48.5
Needles Gas 116,019 55,615 47.9
Scuth Tahoe Gas 586,845 - 267,491 44.9
Total $2,469,160 $1,107,611 44.9

Table Q@ cdemonstrates that expense increases caused by changes in
Zederal tax laws constitute a major reason for the rate relief
required.

Other than for the expense differencesg, the differences in
taxes or income estimates bhetween CP Nat. and the staff are primarily
related %o plant additions and the requirements of TEFRA (passed
afser C2 Nat. filed its applica%tions).

The tax depreciation deductions represent the greatest
¢ifZerence between C2 Nat. and the staf?. These differences result
Zrox the staff's lower nlant additions and longer plant life

than those estimated by CP Nat.

TEZPRA has irncreased Zfederal income %tax expense by modifying
the treatment of investment tax credits Lor 1087 and subsequens
7ears' plant acdditions. ’

The s*talf's 1987 summary of earrnings is reasonable and
acoztec.




A.82-04=50 et al. ALJ/md*

1984 Attrizion Allowance Ter

i
An attrition allowance gives recognition to changes in cost

level that oceur heyond the test year that are not offset by fusure
revenve at the Test year authorized level.

Operational avtrition is the decline in the rate of return
following <he test year causec hy iucrenses in expenses and rate basge
which cannot be offset by increases in productivity or revenues.
Financial attrition is the inerease in the'cost of capital following
the vest year. The attrition allowance is designed to compensate for
the above Two components of attrition in the year after the vest
year.

A comparison of the 1684 attrition allowances proposed by
both CP Nat. anc the staff at the bottom oFf its recommended range on
equity is set forth in Tadble 10.




w10

Comparatiye Summary of 1984 Attrition

{Pllowances for California Energy
operatipns, Including Electrlo

Revenue Adjustment Mechanlsm (ERAM)

Gross Revenue Deficliency

“Te 3% 05-10-T8°Y

Lassen Needles Electrlc Needles Gas South l.ake Tahoe
ce Staff ce staff ce - staff cp Staff

Operating

and other
taxes $197,556 - $124,138 $ 59,118 $ 39,695 $32,407 $20,806 $144,657 $ 92,574

Plant 284,066 237,457 80,487 68,431 22,527 18,644 132,758 113,471

#q/2l/00e

Total Operational
Attrition

Tbtél rinanclal
Attrition 31,776 13,544' 9,002 3,903 2,520 1,063 14,852 6,472

481,622 361,595 139,605 108,126 54,934 39,450 277,415 206,045

Total
Attrltion 513,398 375,139 148,607 112,029 57,454 40,513 292,267 212,517

Rate of Return befioiency by Percentage

Operational

Financial
Attrition C C 8 0,28
Total

Escalation
Elements

Labor
Honlabor




A.82-04~50 et al. ALJ/md*

he differeaces bevween the operaszdonal and Tinancial astrition
vy CP Nat. and the staff are due to the staff's use of a
inflation rase 2.6% mo 2.74 lower than the 109 rate used by
ané 2 debt Financing cost 1.25% lower than the 15.25% cog
sed by C? Nas.

C? Nat. has agrced to 2dopt the astrition allowances
proposed by the sualf, av the midpoint of ivs range on equisy.
avtrition allowance geared to the hosttom of the rauge is shown
Tadle 0. Both CP? Nat. and the staff recommended that the attrition
allowances should be implemented by adviee letter filing.

Staff's 5.2% escalation of noulabor expense., based on the
Modified Producer Price Index (MPPI ). in enlculnted by weighting
various elements of the Producer Price Tndex nnd the U.S. Consumer
Price Index-Wage Earncr (CRI-W) ns followe:

Modified Producer Price Index Burcanu of Tabor Svatistics

Cazegory % Weight Code
Producer Price Index

Erergy 057
Chenieals ; 0A
Rubdber & Plasties 07
Luaber & Wood .2 oR
Paper & Pulp / 0a o
Meztals 4 10
Machinery & Equipmentz Q,AC T
Transport:tlow Equipment C 14
Other Industrial

Commodities INDO (DRI
CPI=-V ‘ ChIW

T60.¢ OO

Timate of finnncial attrition nud the

fixed avtrivion items) of operational L””
e

e and will be acoptea. Staff's method of
or ecsealnation (MPPI) will Mo ndoptea: however., the

escalation rates is premature and will he

posIpone sHle 3er To the astrition year 1984, VWith regard
To labor escalavion we will use the latest available indexes from The

U.S. All-Urdan CPI. Ve will also acjust the ndopsed base year

escalavsion factors 1o refleect the o al iaflation faetors in those
TenorTs.




A.82-04-50 et al. ALJ/md*

In order 1o reflect the-latest available iandexes, CP Nat.
should file by October 15, 1983, an advice lester setting forth the
appropriate escalntion and nonescalntion amounts in the format shown
in Appendix C.

Congervation

C? Nat. proposes the following energy coaservation programs
for the test year 19837.

1. Resicential Weatherizatiou Services
Progran.

Znergy Efficient Home Progran.
Agricultural Pump Test Procram.

]

Pilot Light Prograom.

bl

Energy Efficient Street Lighting Program.
Renewadble Regources Program.

% NFe YRS ¢ TR > NN U= BN |
L ]

Conservation Voltage Regulanion and
Surveillance Program.

w

Water Heamer Converion Program.

Q. Commercial Couservation Progfram. "
The agriculiural pump %est and water henter CoOuversion programs are
new proposed programs to be funded in a sceparate balancing amccount.
We have also authorized two concervation finaneing balancing accounts

i
(CPA) for zhe recovery of Recidential Conservasion Program (RCS)
weatherizatvion progranm.
T

he staflf agrees with CP Nat.'s proposed programs and
funding levels for 1983, and the dates set for certoin programs To
end, except that funds requested for certain programs should be
reduced. The funds requestea for the RCS and weazherizavion related
expenses choule be deletved since they duplicare expenaitures




A.82=04=50 et al. ALJ/mé*

subsequently authorized for recovéry through the CFA.% The gvafsf
reconmends that funds requested for she Pilot Light Program bde
reduced and the Energy Efficient Home Program be deleted because the
former program needs less utility involvement and the latter program
is no longer needed. The staff only recommends cost effective
prograns.

Zxcept for programs that provide conservation informational
assistance (bill stuffers). improve operating efficiency, and lower
the costs of providing service, the staff witness recommends <hat
conservation programs be discontinued by Decemdber %1, 1984. After
that date we will recognize in cost of service only cost-effective
programs for which it can be shown a substaantial market exists.

A comparison of the staff and iaitial utility test year
estimates for conservation program expenses is as follows: 4/”/,_

Conservation Program Expeases in
Test Year

CP Nat. Leéss
CP Nat.** Staff __Stafs
Loszsen Electric Districet ® 57,319 § 6,950 $ 60,%69
Needles Blectric District 6.275 2,750 . 3,525
Needles Gas Distries 10,925 3,250 - 7,675
South Lake Tahoe District 80,3%9¢9 7,31% 74,086

**C? Nazv. agreed 3o staff basis for early decision
as it did on all issues.

When these rate applications were filed, A.60775. an RCS-
IP (zero inverest plan) funding proceeding, was pending. Siace
Then, D.82-07-096 has been issued authorizing a CFA  for the recovery
of RCS and weatherizavion-related expenses. Because of this action
the sg3affl cstinate does not include thesce programs; however, the
utility estimates do because such estimates were filed prior o the
awion.

4 D.82-07-096 in A.80775.




-

® The staf? recommendations on funding level and termination
of programs are reasenable and adopted.

In D.84902 dated September 16, 1975 we stated:

"We regard conservation the most important task
facing utilities today... Reducing energy growth
in an orderly, intelligent marner is the only
long term solution to the enmergy crisis...

"To tkhis end, we intend t¢ make the vigor,
imagination and effectiveness of a utility's
congservation efforts a key question in future

rate proceedings and decisiorns on supply
autkorization.”

The 3talfl conservation witness tegtified +that CP Nat. did
an outstanding Job in prometing conservation activities. CP Nat
invested the most money +o support weatherization-related
conservation programs and did 30 even without ratepayers' funding
suppost and without mandates. In 1981 £P Nat. invested $146,000 or
$7.14 per customer. The statewide average was $2.90 per custoner.

CP? Nat. had the largest energy use per customer drop among California

utilities. An average drop of 25% in electric use per customer and
45% in gas use per customer from the peak year (1975) use was
achieved. ZElectric use per customer reductions were more than 22%
akove the statewide average in 1981. Gas use per customer reductions
were about 20% above the statewide average in 1981. (P Nat. was one
of the Lirgt utilities t0 sgtart a deor-to—door promotion of RCS
auéits (in i4s Yeedles and Lassen Districts). This reflects a2 strong
commivzent T0 energy conservation. CP Nat. was also one o2 the first
wtilities o aave all of its electric circuits under surveillamce %o
20ni%0T voltage levels 4o ensure cost-effectiveneas.

CP Nat. maintains that a2 20 basis point award represénting
2 voval of §38,000 per year is modest in comparison to the 3146,000
exgense for <the interim residentizal weatherization program incurred
ané not recovered by Iits sharerholders during the ! 7-month seriod from




A.82=04-50 et al. ALJ/md

.the onset of the last general rate case and the Commission's decision

establishing a talanciag account Zor these programs. CP Nat. also

- points out that an award is appropriate in view of the fact that the

significant reduction in electric sales experienced as a consequence
0% i%s energy conmservation efforts was incurred at the expense of CP
Na%.'s shareholders, there being ne ERAM in place to recover %this
revenue loss. |

The staf?f recommended that CP Nat. be authorized a reward
¢* 20 »asis points on the rate of return on common equity for its
energy conservation achievements.

The CF3F does not oppose the conservation award, dut
requests 4hat the Commission consider the interests of the ratepayers
deternining the amount and time period of the reward.

In CP? Nat.'s last general rate decision, we agreed that CP
Yat.'s conservation efforts have been commendedle, but declined %o
authorize “he reward recommended by the staff because of (1) an
ingufficient record to justify the specific reward and (2) the lack
of specific guidelines which may provide an odbjective basis for a
vogitive adjustment in rate of return in the future.

We have carefully reviewed the record in this proceeding
and are of <he opinion that CP Nat.'s efforts have been outstanding.
The company has demomstrated extraordinary initiative and clearly <the
congervation savings have been substantial. The reward recommended
By the s%2ff is #ully supported by objective evidence in the reédrd,
15 in conformance with our guidelines for consideration of utility
conservasion activities gset forth in D.91107 dated December 19, 1979,
ané is reasonable.




A.82-04-50 et al. ALJ/md

. The gross revenue effect in the test year 1 983 ¢of a
0.2 percentage point increase in rate of retura on equity for a
conservation reward by district i{s as follows:

Conservation Award in Megt Year

Digtrics: Amount % of Revenuesg W#**

Lassen Zlectric  $20,800 ' .156
Needles Electric 6,000 AT

Needles Gas 1,600 178

S¢. Lake Tahoe
Gas 2,900 .108

*#*Revenues at present rates. The reward is
equivalent to a 0.09 percentage point
increase in rate of return on rate base.

This reward is made on a one-time basis for performance
demonstrated in the record before us. It is t0 be included in rates
. only Lfor test year 1987 and attrition year 1984. We do not

anticipate continuing this reward in future years.
TlectTic Revenue Adjustment Mechanism

The svaff has proposed and CP Nat. is willing to implement
an ZRAM in its Lassen and Needles Electric Dis*tricts. The use of
IRAM eliminates +the uncertainty in projecting sales and reveanues for
e future period. It protects both utility customers and 4hé utilisy
Trom differences in revenue resulting Zrom sales being different <han
egsimated.

A similar type of mechanism, the Supply Adjustxment
echanism (SAM), has been successfully wsed by most Zas utilities in
this svate, including CP Nat. ERAM allows utilities to aggressively
Pursue appropriate conservation measures without being penalizeé by




A.82~04-50 et al. ALJ/méx

~ e

declining sales. An ERAM has recently been approved for PGEE. 5

The filing of an ERAM zariff by C? NWat. is reasonable and, therefore,
acopted.

Rate Desiem

CP Nat. proposes To spread the rate increase using the
seles estimates, rate design. and marginal cost principles
reconmended dy the staff. The new tarifs sheets designed to yield
the staff/CP Nat. reveaue requirement were jointly developed by
C? Nav. ané whe staff in consultation with other appearances of
record ana sudzitted as late-filed BExhibit 60 reserved for this
puUrDOSe.
The proposed rave design uses marginal cost principles,
coadines Needles Electric Schedules 122 anﬁ 12%, limits street-
Lighting rete increases to the average pereentage that all schedules
are actuwally increased, and with some minor exceptions allocates rate
increases, including Schedule P-1%0 (Agricultural Pumping), to the
conzodity charge. Such designs increase <he commodity charge for
agriculwural pumping in the Lassen and Needles Electric Distriess by 4’/’//
$0.01 from 814.39 1o 214.40 vyer horsépower per year. The customer
Or service charges in the South Lake Tahoe ana Needles Gas Districts
are increased on all schedules 1o £5.50. The balance of the increase
in suthorized revenue in all districts is obtained by increasiag the
comodity charge. This proposal is reasonadle and adopted.
Agricultural Customer Study

During public hearings held in Susanville on Augu T 24 and
25, several cuestions regarding agricultural pumping service were
Taised. CP? Nat. responded tTo these concerns. Anong the areas of
concern were alternate rate designs which might be available to the
agricul':ura1 pumping customers which would permit a lower rate for
Tf-peak use of electric service. Pudlic testimony presented at the

® 5 D.97887 dated Decemder %1, 1081

- 3% o




A.82=04-50 et al. ALJ/md

.‘:xear:’.ngs made it clear that the irrigation customers were interested
in saving money on their electric service.

In response +to customer concern regarding the agricultural
sunping service, CP Nat. proposed undertaking a study that would
include the following:

1. Determine whether CP Nat. can save money if
its agricultural pumping cusgstomers shift
their peak demands and load %¢ off-peak
periods. The dollar amount of savings éue to
any load shift will also he calculated.

Deteraine what tyve or types of rate design
¢ould be instituted which would pass on %o
the agricultural pumping customers the cost
savings realized due t0 a load shift.

Contact present agricultural pumping
customers to determine if the characteristics
of their operations, crops grown, size and
type of pump equipment, and specific farming
practices would benefit from a time of use
agricultural pumping rate schedule.

Assuming it is determined that z time of use
agricultural pumping rate is economically
feasible and -sufficient interest in the new
rate design is expressed dy customers, an
alternate agricultural pumping rate schedule
would be proposed %0 the Commission by advice
letter.

CP Nat. will continue to conduet its public
awareness programs regarding general.
conservation and, iz particular, continue its
agricultural puap effici Lency testin

program. The pump testing program, which
began earlier in 1082, has resulted in
aan*ox-mate_y one-th‘-d 0% all agr iculiural
pumps in the service area having heen
tested. The results ¢f these fests have heen
explained to customers with the hope that any
inefficienv sumps will te repaired or

replaced. CP Nat. believes “hat this prograx
“as received a high level of acceptance by

*8 custemers.




A.82-04-50 et al. ALJ/md

. CP? Na<t. proposed that the results oL the above study be
reported %o +the Commission prior to the beginning of the 19873
agricultural pumping season or prior to April 1, 1983. If the
Tegults of the study indicate that a new rate design or time of use
rate is warranted, CP Nat. will submit a proposed tariff. The
propo3ded agriculitural customer study is reasonable and CP Nat. will
ve required t¢o undertake such study.

Tindings of Pact

1. CP Nat. has stipulated that the stalf's estimates for
revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for each district for
test year 1983 are reascnable.

2. The addition of 20 basis points to CP Nat.'s rate of return
on equity is an appropriate reward for CP Nat.'s energy conservation
achievements and will de adopted.

3. A rate of return on common equity of 16.20% for CP Nat.'s
California energy operations, the low end of staff's recommended
renge dlus 20 dasis points for comservation reward, is reasonable.

4. A rate of return of 13.27% on rate base, includirng *he
effect of the conservation award, for CP Nat.'s California energy
operations reflects CP Nat.'s cost of capital and is reasonabdle.

5. Test year rate increases over revenues at present rates for
test year 1987% in +the amouats of $1,406,500 Zor the Lassen District;
&352,800 Lor the Needles Electric District; $116,000 Zor +the Needles
Gas District; and $986,900 for the South Lake Tahce District resuls
Sron findings -4 and are reasonabdle.

6. The rate design and rate spread have beez agreed upon by CP
Yat. and the sgtalf and are reagorable.

7. Appendix C contains the formula for caleulating the

peTopriate atirition allowances for 1984 dased on data presented at
the hearing. Those Zfactors should be reviewed in the advice letter
50 be Ziled by aprlican®t t¢ reflect actual attrition factors in the

W de W o

vase year and lavtest available estimates Zor the attrition jyear.




A.82-04-50 et al. ALJ/md

8. The attrition allowances are to be implemented by advice
letter.

9. The ZRAM recommended by the sta?f will eliminate %he

uncertalnty in projecting sales and revenues and is reasonable.

10. CP Nat. proposes an Agricultural Customer Study in response
%o concerns regarding special rates Zor agricultural pumping.

11. Complainants seek a management audit, and reduced or frozen
utilidy rates.

12. There are not sufficient Zacts %o grant the relief sought
by complainants. _

2. To maintain CP Nat.'s eligiv®ility for accelerated
depreciation and ITC authorized dy ERTA, as modified by TEFRA, we are
required €0 issue a decision by the end of 1982 and authorize new
rates to become effective by January 1, 1983. '
Conelusions of Law '

1+ The applications should be granted to the extent provided
by the Zollowing order.

2. CP Nat. should be required to undertake and report on its
vroposed Agricultural Customer Study as discussed above.

3. The complaint in Cagse 82-03-09 should tbe denied.

4. 3Because, as set forth in Pinding 14, there is an immediate
need for rate relief the following order should be effective on the
date of signature. |

I™ IS CRDERED +that:

1. After the effective date ¢f this order, CP National
Corporation (CP Fa%t.) is authorized to file, for each of its
Celifornia gas and electric districts, revised rate schedules in
accordance with Appendixes A (electric) and B (gas) atitached Lo this
order and concurreatly to withdraw and cancel its pregseatly effective




A.82-04~50 e% al. ALJ/md

.schedules. Such filings shall comply with General Order 96-A. TUpon
#ive days' novice to the Commission the revised schedules shall be
e2%ective on January 1, 1983 and shall apply only to service rendered
on ané after their effective dates. '

2. CP Nat. shall implement its conservation program as set
Zorth in the opinion.

3. Tor each of its districts, CP Nat. is authorized <o £ile an
advice letter no*t later than October 15, 19837, for the attrition
allewance for 3984 set forth in the opinion. The attrition allowance
shall bYe calculated as set forth in Appendix C.

4. 3y March 1, 1983, CP Nat. shall send %o its California
energy customers a bill insert showing the effect of ERTA and IZ
as set fortn in Appendix D.

5. The relief requested in Case 82-03-09 is denied.

This order is effective today.
Dated DEC 151982 , at San Prancisce, California.

. 'hi"fql'yl\'}d

JOHN E. BRYSON B
- President

RICYARD D. GRAVELLE

LEONARD M. GRIMES, IR.

VICTOR CALVO"

PRISCILLA C. CR‘EW

Commissioners

I CERITTY ‘E'TH?S D" ‘”*O

-l

wAS .‘.?PR”"" BT THI A LBOVE -
g -
CGMM_VbICjERS“"”"1

c-n-..




A. 82=-04-50, et al ' APPENDIX A

Page 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
{Continued)

H. ELECTRIC REVENUE ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM (ERAM)

L

Applicability. This Electric Revenue Adjustment Mechanism (ERAM) provision

applies to bills for service under all rate schedules and contracts for eleetric
service.

Basic Rates. The Basic Rates are the basic electric rates and miscellaneous

revenues effective: Needles District, January 1, 1983, Lassen District, January 1,
1983.

Base Revenue Amount. The Base Revenue Amount is the total basic rates
revenue authormzed:

Base Revenue
Amount
Needles District $ 1,356,102
Lassen District 4,513,704

Current Period. The volumes of energy, expressed in kilowatt hours, to be
utilized hereuncer shall be those sold during the latest calendar or estimated
year (test year).

Revision Dates. The Utility may file for a change in ERAM rates when required,
but such fiing shall be in conjunction with the appropriate Energy Rate filing
as determined in Part D of the Preliminary Statement. At such time, or as
soon thereafter as the Commission may authorize, the utility shall, in accordance
with the provisions hereof, increase or decrease the ERAM rates applicable to
each rate schedule and contract.

ERAM Rates. The Commission shall determine and fix applicable ERAM rates
10 be placed into effect for each revision period. The utility shall file one or
more exemplary ERAM rates to recover the Zlectric Revenue Adjustment Amount
set forth in sub-paragraph 8.

Current Electric _Revenue Recovery Amount. The Current Electric Revenue

Recovery Amount shall be the revenues calculated at Basic Rates for the ¢current
period.

Electric Revenue Adjustment Amount. The Electric Revenue Adjustment Amount
shall be the difference between the Base Revenue Amount and the Current
Electric Revenue Recovery Amount, plus the balance in the Electric Revenue
Adjustment Account, determined as specified in Seetion 9 below, at the end of
the latest available month at the time of the computation deing made under the
provisions of this Seetion.




A. 82-04-50, et al APPENDIX A,

Page 2

PRELIMINARY STATEMERT
(Continued)

H. ELECTRIC REVENUE ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM (ERAM) (Continued)

S.

Electric Revenue Adjustment Account. Beginning as of the date this Electric
Revenue Adjustment Mechamsm provision becomes effective, the utlity shall
maintain 2o Eleetric Revenue Adjustment Account. Entries shall be made to
this account at the end of each month as follows:

(a) A debit entry equal to, if pesitive (credit entry, if negative):

(1) One-twelfth of the Base Revenue Amount, less

(2) The amount of Electric Department revenue billed during the month
at Basic Rates (Margin) including miscellaneous revenues plus
revenue billed during the month under ERAM Rates.

An entry equal to the current interest percentage applied to the average
of the balance in the account at the beginning of the month and the
balance in the account after entries (1) and (2) above. Such interest
shall be 1/12 of the most recent month's interest rate on Commercial
Paper plus 50 basis points (prime, 3 month), published in the Federal
Reserve Statistical Release G.13.

Time and Manner of Filing and Related Reports. The Utlity shall file revised
Adjustment Rates with the California Public Utlities Commission in a manner
consistent with Part D of the Preliminary Statement. Each such {iling shall
be gccompanied by a report which shows the derivation of the adjustment to
be applied.




A. 82-04-50, et al » APPENDIX A - .
Page 3

-

Schedule No. D-110 and D-113
DOMESTIC SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This schedule is applicable to domestic lighting, heating, c¢ooking and single-phase
domestic power service in single family dwellings and in flats and apartments and single
rooms separately metered by the utility; also to all single-phase farm services on the
premises operated by the person whose residence is supplied through the same meter.

TERRITORY

The entire territory of the Utility's Lassen District. Service in the Westwood Ares is
identified as Schedule No. D-113.

Per Meter
RATES Per Month

Service Charge: $2.50
Commodity Charge:

Lifeline kWh, per kWh $.06926
Non-=lifeline kWh, per kWh $.10043

Adjustments:

Inciuded in the Commodity Charge above are the following adjustments as specified
in Parts D and H of the Preliminary Statement:

Electriec Revenue
Adjustment Energy Rates Total

Lifeline kWh, per kWh $.00000 $.02245 $.02245
Non-Lifeline kWh, per kWh $.00000 $.10043 $.10043

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Single-phase motors of not more than 7% HP may receive service under this
schedule.

2. In order to qualify for lifeline quantities above the basic lifeline quantity, the
customer shall sign a declaration under penalty of perjury stating whether he (or
she) has electric water heating or space heating or both. The penalty for presenting
false information in this declaration shall be any legal action which the utility
might elect to pursue.

(Continued)




82-04-50, et al APPENDIX A

Page 4

-

Schedule No. DSL-123

MULTI-FAMILY SERVICE
(SUBMETERED)

APPLICABILITY

This schedule is applicable to service for domestic lighting, heating, cooking and power
service supplied to multi-family accommodations through a master meter on a single
premises with all the individual family units submetered.

TERRITORY

The entire territory of the Utility's Lassen District.

RATES Per Meter Per Month
Service Charge: $2.50
Commodity Charge: v

Lifeline kWh, per kWh $.06233
Non-lifeline kWh, per kWh $.10043

Adjustments: Included in the Commedity Charge above are the following
adjustments as specified in Parts D and H of the Preliminary Statement:

Electric Revenue

Adjustment Epergy Rates Total
Lifeline kWh, per kWh $.00000 $.02020 $.02020
Neon-Lifeline kWh, per kWh $.00000 $.10043 $.10043

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Io

In order to qualify for lifeline quantities above the basic quantity, the customer
shall sign a declaration under penalty of perjury stating (a) that he (or she) is
the owner and/or manager of the multi-family dwelling units receiving service
under this schedule on a master meter basis with submetering to individual units,
(b) the number of individual units that qualify for lifeline service, and (¢) the
number of individual units that have electric water heating or electric space
heating or both. The penalty for presenting false information in this declaration
shall be a denial of lifeline electric service for a period of one year and any
legal action which the utility might elect to pursue.

(Continued)



A. 82=04-50, et al ' APPENDIX A '+ |

Page 5

v

Schedule No. DML-124
MULTI-FAMILY SERVICE
~(NOT SUBMETERED)

APPLICABILITY

This schedule is applicable to service for domestic lighting, heating, cooking and power
service supplied to multi-family accommodations (including apartment buildings and
mobile home parks) through one meter on a single premises.

TERRITORY

The entire territory of the Utlity's Lassen Distriet.

Per Meter
RATES Per Month
Service Charge: ‘ $2.50
Commodity Charge: ;
Lifeline kWh, per kWh $.06926
Non-Lifeline kWh, per kWh $.10043
Adjustments:

Included in the Commodity Charge above are the following adjustments as specified
in Parts D and H of the Preliminary Statement:

Electric Revenue
Adjustment Energy Rates Total

Lifeline kKWh, per kWh $.00000 $.02245 $.02245
Non-Lifeline kKWh, per kWh $.00000 $.10043 $.10043

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. In order to qualify for lifeline quantities above the basic quantity, the customer
shall sign a declaration under penalty of perjury stating (a) that he (or she) is the
owner and/or manager of the multi-family dwelling units receiving service under
this schedule on a master meter basis with no submetering to individual units, (b)
the number of individual units that qualify for lifeline service, and (¢) the number
of individual units that have electric water heating or electric space heating or
both. The penalty for presenting false information in this declaration shall de
denial of lifeline electric service for a period of one year and any legal action
which the utility might elect to pursue.

(Continued)




A. 82-04-50, et al. _ APPENDIX A
Page 6 ’

-
v

Schedule No. A-120
GENERAL SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all single-phase and polyphase alternating current service except agri-
cultural pumping and standby service.

TERRITORY
The entire territory of the Utlity's Lassen District.

RATES Per Meter Per Month
Customer Charge: ’ $2.50

Unmetered Demand: (MRC 121)

Energy Charge: _ ‘
All Ewhrs, per Kwhr $.10361

Metered Demand: (MRC 125)

Demand Charge: .
All Kw, per Kw $.25

Energy Charge:
All Kwhrs, per Kwhr $.07740

Adjustments: Included in the Commodity Charge above are the following adjustments
as specified in Parts D and H of the Preliminary Statement.

Per KEwhr

Energy Rate $.05939
Electric Revenue Adjustment $.00000

Total $.05939
Minimum Charge:
Single Phase Service:

The Service Charge constitutes the Minimum Charge.
Polyphase Service:

The minimum charge shall be the greater of (1) a bill calculated using the
service charge and commodity charge specified above and (2) a bill calculated
using a rate of $1.00 per kW of Connected Load plus the energy rate specified
above tmes the kKWh consumption.

(Continued)




A. 82~04-50, et al ' APPENDIX A ™ .
Page 7

Schedule No. P-130
AGRICULTURAL PUMPING SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This schedule is applicable to installations of § hp or more for pumping water for
agricultural irrigation purposes.

TERRITORY
The entire territory of the Utlity’s Lassen District.
RATES: Per Meter

Service Charge:
All hp, per hp per year : $14.40

Commodity Charge: Per Meter Per Month
All XWh, per kWh $.07575.

Adjustments: Included in the Commodity Charge above are the following
adjustments as specified in Parts D and H of the Preliminary Statement.

Per Kwhr
Energy Rate $.05939
Electrie Revenue Adjustment $.00000
Total $.05939
Minimum Charge: The minimum Charge will be the Annual Service Charge
and will be based on not less than 5 hp.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Agricultural Year:
a. Service under this schedule will be available ¢n a twelve-month basis.
b. The annual Service Charge will be applied to billings for service rendered
curing the five month irrigation seascn, beginning May 1 and ending September
30 of each year.

The Service Charge will be based on the largest load that may be
connected at any one time, but not less than 5 horsepower.

(Continued)




A. 82=-04~50, et al. . APPENDIX A .

Page’ 8

b4

Schedule No. P-130

AGRICULTURAL PUMPING SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued)

2.

Voltage:

Any standard available distribution voltage, single or polyphase, at the customer's
choice, but not more than one, will be supplied on this schedule, subject to the
Company's rules on f{lle with the Public Utllities Commission of the State of

© California.

Contracts:

The Company may require a contract for service under this schedule for a period

not to exceed three years when service is first rendered and thereafter from year
to year.

Service to New or Permanently Discontinued Installations:

An adjustment to the Service Charge will apply only in the case of service first
begun or permanently discontinued and will not be made when installations are
shut down for a few months. The Service Charge will be prorated at the rate of

one-eighth of the annual charge per month between the March meter reading date
and the November meter reading date.

Determination of Motor Size:

The motor size for billing purposes will not be less than five horsepower and shall
be the nameplate rating of the motor capacity in horsepower, except that whenever,
upon test, any motor is found to be delivering more than 125% of its full load
capacity, as indicated by its nameplate rating, the Company may disregard the
nameplate rating and base its charges upon the actual output as calculated from
test. Any motor which is billed on a basis in excess of its nameplate rating in
accordance with this special condition, shall be tested at intervals to be determined
by the Company or upon notification by the customer of a2 permanent change in
operating conditions.




A. 82-04-50, et al : APPENDIX A -, |
Page 9

-

v
-

Schedule No. OL~150
OUTDOOR AREA LIGHTING SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all customers for outdoor lighting service furnished f{rom dusk to dawn
with utility owned lamps in luminaire supplied Zrom utility's overhead and underground
circuits and mounted on utility owned poles, or on customer owned supperts acceptable
to the utility.

TERRITORY

The entire territory of the Lassen Division served by the utility.

RATE Rate Per Lamp Per Month
Area Lught = Flood Light
Overhead Service:

M V. Lamps (New service not available):
7 ens (175w, 65 Kwhrs per menth) $
20 000 Lumens (400w, 146 Kwhrs per month)

Sodium-Vapor Lamps:

9,500 Lumens (100w, 40 Kwhrs per month)
22,000 Lumens (200w, 78 Kwhrs per month)
50,000 Lumens (400w, 150 Kwhrs per month)

Underground Service:

M V. Lamps (New service not available):
ens (175w, 65 Kwhrs per month) $ 10.89
20, 1000 Lumens (400w, 146 Kwhrs per month) 19.32

Sodium=~Yapor Lamps: »

9,500 Lumens (100w, 40 Kwhrs per month) 8.04 N/A
22,000 Lumens (200w, 78 Kwhrs per month) 11.22 $13.89
50,000 Lumens (400w, 150 Kwhrs per month) N/A. 19.50

Additional Charge:

An installation change of $ .89/{t shall be made for each foot of service
in excess of 150 feet per lamp.

Pole

A monthly charge of $1.48 per pole shall be made for each additional pole
required in excess of the number luminaires installed (poles installed pricr o
the effective day of this schedule). A monthly charge, in additon to the above
rates, shall be made for each luminaire mounted on a company owned pole where
the pole is necessary to support the luminaire and is installed after the effective
date of this schedule and for each company owned pole (installed after the
effective date of this schedule) required in excess of the number of luminaires
installed as follows: Wood pole -$2.837 per pole, Decorative pole - $7.67 per pole.

(Continued)




A. 82-04-50, et al ' APPENDIX A
Page 10 .

Schedule No. OL-150

QUTDOOR AREA LIGHTING SERVICE
(Continued)

ADJUSTMENT

Included in the rates per lamp, above, are the following adjustments as specified in
Parts D and E of the Preliminary Statement.

Per Ewhr

Energy Rate $.05939
Electric Revenue Adjustment $.00000
Total $.05339

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. This service will be in accordance with utility specifications as to equipment, in-
stallation, maintenance and operation. Maintenance by the utility includes lamp
replacement on a scheduled basis. Individual lamps will be replaced on burn-out
as soon as practicable after notification by the customer, subject to the utility's
operating schedules. Credit for lamp outages will not be given.

After installation at an agreed location, the location of a utility owned luminaire
and/or service connection may be changed at customer's request and upen payment
by the customer of the costs of removal and re-installation of the luminaire or
other facilities.

Service under this schedule will be furnished upon receipt of a contract signed by
the customer in which he agrees to take service for a period of not less than
three years.

Underground service is limited to a maxdmum of 1,000 feet from the point of
connection to the distribution system.

The utility's dusk to dawn, all night service is based on a burning schedule of
approximately 4,100 hours per year.

This schedule is not applicable to municipal or other public lighting authorities for
street lighting use.

The customer will provide trenching and baek{fll, ineluding all: cost for paving,
conduit, and other related expenses where applicable.

This service is available at the above rates only where required voltage already
exists.

A decorative pole is one of the following: steel, fiberglass, aluminum, or concrete.

The company will convert existing lighting systems to- sodium vapor lamps persuant
to a conversion plan to be fled with the California Public Utlities Commission.




A. 82=04=50, et al APPENDIX A
Page 1l -
Schedule No. 1S-154

STREET AND HIGHWAY LIGHTING
MPAN W

APPLICABILITY

This schedule is applicable to service furnished to municipal or other public lighting
authorities and supplied from overhead and underground distribution lines to street,
highway, and other public outdoor lighting installations, where the utility owns and
maintains the entire equipment. :
TERRITORY |

The entire territory of the Lassen Division served by the utility.

RATES _ ‘ Rate Per Lamp Per Month

Overhead Service:

Incandescent Lamps (New service not available):
2,500 Lumens (139w, 65 Kwhrs per month)

For all units served on
December 17, 1976

!l;er_c_‘_\grmgoe_(_u%g (New service not available):
. 7,000 Lumens Wi5w, 65 Kwhrs per month)

20,000 Lumens (400w, 146 Kwhrs per month)

Sodium-V. Lam

umens w, 40 Kwhrs per month)
22,000 Lumens (200w, 78 Kwhrs per month)
50,000 Lumens (400w, 150 Kwhrs per month)

Underground Service:

Mercury-Vapor Lamps (New service not available):
7,000 Lumens (15w, 65 Kwhrs per month)
20,000 Lumens (400w, 146 Kwhrs per month)

Sodium-Yapor Lamps:

9,500 Lumens (100w, 40 Kwhrs per month)
22,000 Lumens (200w, 78 Kwhrs per month)
50,000 Lumens (400w, 150 Kwhrs per month)

Additional Charge:
3n installation charge of $ .89/ft shall be made fer each foot of service
in excess of 150 feet per lamp.

(Continued)




A. 82-04-50, et al ‘ APPENDIX A -+ |
Page 12

v

Schedule No. 1LS-154
STREET AND HIGHWAY LIGHTING
COMPANY OWNED
{Continued)

Pole Charge: .

A monthly charge of $3.08, in addition to the above rates shall be made for
each lamp mounted on a metal pole installed prior to the effective date of this
schedule. A monthly charge, in addition to the above rates, shail be made for
each luminaire mounted on a pole, where the pole is necessary to support the
luminaire and is installed after the effective date of this schedule, as follows:
Wood: pole - $2.87 per pole, Decorative pole = $7.67 per pole.

ADJUSTMENTS

Included in the rates per lamp, above, are the following adjustments as specified in
Parts D and H of the Preliminary Statement.

Per Kwhr

Energy Rate $.05939
Electric Revenue Adjustment $.00000

Total $.05939
SPECIAL CONDITIONS '

1. This schedule is available only upon contract, which shall specily the terms and
conditions under which this service will be rendered and the rules under which additions
or changes will be made. -

2. The customer shall specify in writing the exact location and size of each lamp to
be installed.

3. Lights will be turned on and off once each night in accordance with a standard
burning schedule of approximately 4,100 hours per year.

4. Underground service is limited to a maximum of 1,000 feet from the point of
connection to the distribution system.

5. The customer will provide wenching and backfill, including all cest for paving,
conduit, and other related expenses where applicable.

6. Street lights will be relocated at the expenses of the customer.

7. The minimum charge shall be that set by the contract entered into between the
utility and the customer covering agreement for street lighting service.

8. A decorative pole is one of the following: steel, fiberglass, aluminum, or concrete.

9. The company will convert existing lighting systems to sodium vapor lamps persuant
to a conversion plan to be filed with the California Public Utllitdes Commission.




A. 82=-04-50, et al APPENDIX A,
Page 13,

Schedule No. LS-158

STRYET AND EIGHWAY LIGHTING
CUSTOMER-OWNED OR CONTRIBUTED

APPLICABILITY

This schedule is applicable to service furnished to municipal or other publie lighting
authorities and supplied from overhead and underground distribution lines to street,
highway, and other public outdoor lighting installations, where the customer owns or
contributes the equipment and the utility supplies the energy and maintains the
equipment.

TERRITORY
The entire territory of the Lassen Division served by the utlity.

RATES . , Rate Per Lamp Per Month
Overhead and Underground Service:

Mercury Vapor Lampe: -
7,000 Lumens (65 Kwhrs $ 747

Sodium-Vapor Lamps:

9,500 Lumens (100w, 40 Ewhrs per month) $ 4.25
22,000 Lumens (200w, 78 Kwhrs per month) 748
50,000 Lumens (400w, 150 Kwhrs per month) 12.78

ADJUSTMENTS

Included in the rates per lamp, above, are the following adjustments as specified in
Parts D and H of the Preliminary Statement.

Per KEwhr

Energy Rate $.05939
Electric Revenue Adjustment $.00000

Total $.05339
SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. This schedule is applicable to multiple street lighting systems. | Current will be
delivered at secondary voltage.

2. The utility will provide at its expense an overhead service drop to a customer
owned interconnected group of lamps having a connected load of not less than 2 Kw.
For a customer owned interconnected group of lamps having a connected load of less
than 2 Ew or individual customer electroliers with a self-contained photo cell switeh,
the utility will connect the customer's overhead service wire to the utlity's overhead
lines at the customer's expense.

(Continued)




A. 82-04-50, et al ' APPENDIX A
Page 14 .

3
-

Schedule No. LS-156

STREET AND HIGHEWAY LIGHTING
CUSTOMER-OWNED OR CONTRIBUTED

“(Continued)

3. Lights will be turned on and off once each night in accordance with a standard

burning schedule prescribed by the customer, but not exceeding 4,100 hours per year
for all-night service.

4. Al installations served will be installed by the customer or at customers expense.
All installations must be approved by the company.

5. Street lights will be relocated at the expense of the customer.

6. This schedule is available only upon contract, which shall specify the terms and
conditions under which this service shall be rendered and the rules under which additions
and changes will be made.




A. 82-04-50, et al ‘ APPENDIX & -
Page 15 |

v

Schedule No. T-170
GENERAL POWER SERVICE - TIME METERED

APPLICABILITY

This schecule is applicable to alternating current service for all customers whose
maximum demand in any time period is 500 kilowatts or greater.

TERRITORY
The entire territory of the Utility's Lassen District.

_ Per Meter
RATES . Per Month

Service Charge: _ $230.00

Demand Charge: :
Period A, per kilowatt of billing demand $3.97 -
Period B, per kilowatt of billing demand No Charge

Commodity Charge:
Period A, kWh, per kWh $.07257
Period- B, kWh, per KWh $.06080

Adjustments:

Included in the Demand Charge and Commodity Charge, above, are the

{ollowing adjustments as specified in Parts D and H of the Preliminary
Statement.

Electric Revenue '
Adjustment Energy Rates Total.

Demand Charge:
Period A, per kilowatt of billing demand $0.00 $3.97 $3.97
Period B, per kilowatt of billing demand $0.00 No Charge $0.00

Commodity Charge: :
Period A, kWh, per kWh $.00000 $.04918 04918
Period B, kWh, per kWh $.00000 - $.04913 04918

Minimum Charge:

The mimimum monthly charge for service on this schedule will de the monthly
Service Charge, plus $.25 per KVA of the rated capacity of the equipment installed
exclusively to provide service, plus the Energy Rates specified above.

(Continued)




A. 82=-04-50, et al . APPENDIX A

Page'l6

Schedule No. T-170

GENERAL POWER SERVICE - TIME METERED
(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1.

Time Periods:
Period A is applicable to meter readings on any day 6:31 a.m. to 10:30 p.m.
Period B is applicable to meter readings on any day 10:31 p.m. to 6:30 a.m.

Bill Calculation:

The total bill per month will be the sum of the Service Charge and the
calculations of the Rates for Period A and Period B, less the Primary Voltage
Discount. In no case will the total bill be less than the Minimum Charge.

Voltage: ,
Any standard available distribution voltage, single or polyphase, at the customer's
choice, but not more than one, will be supplied under this schedule, subject to

the utilities rules on file with the Public Utlities Commission of the State of
California.

Period A or Period B Billing Demand for the purpose of this schedule is the
maximum demand adjusted for power factor made by the consumer’s equipment
for electrical power during the month during Period A or Period B. The
maximum demand in any month in either period will be the maximum average
power taken during any 1S5-minute interval in the month, but not less than the
diversified resistance welder load computed in accordance with Rule No. 2-F.

In cases where the use of energy is intermittent or subject to violent fluctuations,
a S5-minute interval may be used.

If the average power factor during the month is less than 85% lagging as
determined at the utility's option by permanent measurements or by test under
normal operating conditions, the billing demand will be adjusted by multiplying
by 85% and dividing by the average power factor.

Primary Voltage Discount:
Customers owning their own transformers and taking service at 6500 volts or
higher will receive the following discount:

First 1000 KVA of transformer capacity $.15 per KVA per month.
Over 1000 XVA of transformer capacity $.10 per KVA per month.

(Continued)




A. 82-04=50, et al ' APPENDIX A

Page 17 -

v
.

Schedule No. T-170

GENERAL POWER SERVICE - TIME METERED
(Continued)

SPECIAL. CONDITIONS (Continued)

6.

Primary Voltage Discount (Continued):
In no case will the net bill, after applying the above discount, be less than the
Minimum Charge.

In case the customer's actual demand falls below 50% of the total eonnected
transformer capacity for three consecutive months, the actual demand in Kw
will be used as the basis for computing the discount until such tme as the

actual demand has exceeded 50% of the transformer c¢apacity for three
consecutive months,

Capacity of spare ransformers will not be used in computing the above discount.

Metering will normally be at primary voltage, but may be at secondary voltage
at the option of the utility.

The Energy Rates and Time periods established in this schedule reflect the
rates and special conditions of PG&E's Schedule No. R-1, Resale Service,

effective January 1, 1977.




A. 82-04-50, et al ‘ APPENDIX A
Page 18 .

Ed

Schedule No. D-112
DOMESTIC SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to domestic service for lighting, heating, cooking, and power, or combination
thereof, in single family dwellings, flats, and apartments, separately metered by the
utility.

TERRITORY
The community of Needles and adjacent territory, Sen Bernardino County.

Per Meter
RATES Per Month

Service Charge: . $2.50

Commodity Charge: T

Lifeline kWh, per kWh $.06703
Non-lifeline kWh, per kWh $.09717

Adjustments:

Included in the Commodity Charge above are the following adjustments as specified
in Parts D and H of the Preliminary Statement:

Electric Revenue
Adjustment Energy Rates Total

Lifeline kWh, per kWh $£.00000 $.01960 $.01960
Non-Lifeline kWh, per kWh $.00000 $.09717 $.09717

Minimum Charge: The Service Charge constitutes the monthly Minimum Charge.
SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Single~phase motors of not more than 7% horsepower may be served on this schedule.

2. In order to qualify for lifeline quantities above the basic lifeline quantity, the
customer shall sign a declaration under penalty of perjury stating whether he (or
she) has electric water heating or space heating or both. The penalty for presenting
false information in this declaration shall be a denial of lifeline electric service
for a period of one year and any legal action which the utility might eleet to pursue.

It is the responsibility of the customer to advise the utility within 30 days of
any changes in his (or her) electric space and/or water heating appliance mix.

Electric water heating is hereby defined as permanently installed and wired
electrical devices which provide the principal source of heat for hot water.
(Continued)




A. 82~04-50, et al ’ APPENDIX A
Page 19

-

Schedule No. A~-122
GENERAL SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to single-phase and polyphase service.
TERRITORY
The community of Needles and adjacent territory, San Bernardino County.

Per Meter

Service Charge: : $3.92
Commodity Charge:
All XWh, per kWh $.09309

Adjustments:

Included in the Commodity Charge above, are the following adjustments as specified
in Parts D and H of the Preliminary Statement.

Per Kwhr

Energy Rate : $.06376
Electric Revenue Adjustment. $.00000
Total $:06376

Minimum Charge:

Single-phase Service:
The Service Charge constitutes the Minimum Charge.

Polyphase Service:
The Mirimum Charge shall be the greater of:

1. A bill calculated using the Service Charge and Commodity Charge
specified above.

2. A bill caleulated using a rate of $1.00 per KW of connected
load plus the Energy Rate specified above times the Kwh
consumption.

(Continued)




A. 82-04-30, et al . APPENDIX A

DPage’ 20

v
v

Schedule No. A-122

GENERAL SERVICE
{Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1.

Voltage. This schedule of rates will apply to service rendered at any standard
voitage in accordance with the Rules and Regulations of the utlity. All necessary
transformers to obtain such voltage will be supplied, owned and maintained by the
utﬂity. '

The connected load for polyphase service will be the rated capacities of a customer's
equipment that can be connected to the utility's lines at one time. For motors,
the nameplate rating in horsepower will be used. In determining the connected
load, 1 hp will equal 1 kW. The connected load may be a computed value.

Rectifier, Heaﬁg& and Cooking Service. Mercury are rectifiers and commercial
heating and cooking installations may obtain service under this schedule. For the
purpose of determining rates and minimum charges, each kilowatt of connected
load will be considered as equivalent to one horsepower. Connected load will be
taken as the name plate rating of all heating and cooking apparatus permanently
connected and which may be connected at any one time, computed to the nearest
one-tenth of a kilowatt, and in no case less than 2 kilowatts. All equipment
assumed as operating at 100% power factor.

Power Factor Clause. Where customers have a total connected load of 50 horsepower

or more, charges for energy shall be adjusted for weighted monthly average power
factor as follows:

If the power factor exceeds 80%, bills shall be reduced by 0.3% for each 1% of
such excess up to and including 90% power factor and by 0.2% for each 1% of
such excess over 90% power factor. If the power factor is less than 65%, bills
shall be increased by 0.5% for each 1% of such deficiency in power factor, provided-
that the maximum increase shall not exceed 5%. In no case, however, shall the
total charge, after adjustment for power factor, be less than the minimum charge.

Tor determining the weighted monthly average power factor for the purpese of
this schedule, & meter to measure the reactive kilovolt-ampere hours of the load
shall be instelled in conjunction with the kilowatt=-hour meter. The power facter
computed from the ratio of the monthly reactive Kvhrs to the monthly Kwhrs shall
be computed to the nearest whole percent. In any case, where the power factor
is likely to be leading at any time, the reactive component meter may be ratcheted
to prevent reversal.




A. 82-04=-50, et al APPENDIX A
Page 21 *

v

Schedule No. DSN-123

MULTFFAMILY SERVICE
(SUBMETERED)

APPLICABILITY

This schedule is applicable to service for domestic lighting, heating, cooking and power
service supplied to multi-family accommodations through a master meter on a single
premises with all the individual family units submetered.

TERRITORY

The community of Needles and adjacent territory, San Bernardino County.

Per Meter
RATES Per Month

Service Charge: o . $2.50

Commodity Charge: S
Lifeline kWn, per kWh ' : ‘ $.06033
Non-lifeline kWh, per kWh $.09717

Adjustments:

Included in the Commedity Charge above are the following adjustments as specified:
in Parts D and H of the Preliminary Statement:

Hectric Revenue :
Adfustment Energy Rates Total

Lifeline kWh, per kWh $.00000 $.01764 $.01764
Nen-Lifeline kWh, per kWh $.00000 $.09717 $.09717

Minimum Charge: The Service Charge constitutes the monthly Minimum Charge.
SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. In order to qualify for lifeline quantities above the basic quantity, the customer
shall sign a declaration under penalty of perjury stating (a) that he (or she) is
the owner and/or manager of the multi~family dwelling units receiving service
under this schedule on a master meter basis with submetering to individual units,
() the number of individual units that qualify for lifeline service, and (¢) the
number of individual units that have electric water heating or electric space
heating or both. The penalty for presenting false information in this cdeclaration
shall be a denial of lifeline electric service for a period of one year and any
legal action which the utility might elect to pursue.

(Continued)




A. 82-04~50, et al ' APPENDIX A
Page 22 -

-
-

Schedule No. DMN-124

MULTI-FAMILY SERVICE
“(NOT SUBMETERED) |

APPLICABILITY

This schedule is applicable to service for domestic lighting, heating, cooking and power
service supplied to multi-family accommodations (including apartment buildings and
mobile home parks) through one meter on a single premises.

TERRITORY
The community of Needles and adjacent territory, San Bernardino County.

, Per Meter
RATES Per Month

Service Charge: $2.50

Commodity Charge:
Lifeline kWh, per kWh $.06703
Non-lifeline kWh, per kWh $.09717

Adjustments:

Included in the Commodity Charge above are the following adjustments as specified
in Parts D and H of the Preliminary Statement:

Eleci:ric Revenue
Adjustment Energy Rates Total

Lifeline kWh, per kWh $.00000 $.01960 $.01960
Non-Lifeline kWh, per kWh $.00000 $.09717 $.09717

Minimum Charge: The Service Charge constitutes the monthly Minimum Charge.
SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. In order to qualify for lifeline quantities above the basic quantity, the customer
shall sign a declaration under penaity of perjury stating (a) that he (or she) is
the owner and/or manager of the multi-family dwelling units receiving service
under this schedule on a master meter basis with submetering to individual units,
() the number of individual units that qualify for lifeline service, and (¢) the
number of individual units that have electric water heating ocr electric space
heating or both. The penalty for presenting false information in this declaration
shall be a denial of lifeline electric service for a period of one year and any
legal action which the utiity might eiect to pursue.

(Continued)




A. 82-04-50, et al ' APPENDIX A
Page 23

ol

Schedule No. P-134

POWER - AGRICULTURAL IRRIGATION

APPLICABILITY

This schedule is applicable to installations of 2 horsepower or more for pumping water
for irrigation purposes.

TERRITORY
The community of Needles and adjacent territory, San Bernardino County.

Per Meter
RATES Per Month

Servige Charge:
All hp, per hp, per year ' $12.00

Commodity Charge:
All kWh, per kWh $.07947

Adjustments:

Included in the Commodity Charge above, are the following adjustments as specified
in Parts D and H of the Preliminary Statement.

Per Ewhr

Energy Rate $.06376
Electric Revenue Adjustment $.00000

Total $.06376

Minimum Charge: The Minimum Charge will be the annual Service Charge as shown
in Special Condition 2. and will be based on not less than 2 hp.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Voltage. Service will be rendered at 220 or 440 volts, 3-phase, 60 cycles, and
energy will be metered on the low voltage side of the transformers.

Annual Service Charge. The Annual Service Charge will be payable in twelve
equal Installments, starting with the first month of the service year. The Annual

Service Charge will be based on the largest load that may be disconnected at
any one time,

Service Year. The service vear shall be the 12-month period, starting with the
date on which service s first rendered.

Contraets. The utility may require a contract for service under this schedule for

a period of not to exceed three years when service is first rendered and thereafter
from vear to year.




A. 82=04-50, et al APPENDIX A
Page 24 -

Schedule No. OL~152

OUTDOOR AREA LIGHTING SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all customers for outdoor area lighting service furnished from dusk to
dawn with utility owned lamps in luminaire supplied from utility's overhead and

underground circuits and mounted on utility owned: pola, or on customer owned supports
acceptable to the utility.

TERRITORY
The community of Needles and adjacent territory, San Bernardino County.

RATES ‘ ' Rate Per Lamp Per Month
Area Light Flood Light

Qverhead Service:

M V. Lamps (New service not available):
,000 Lumens (175w, 65 Kwhrs per month)
20,000 Lum. ns (400w, 146 Kwhrs per month)

Sodium-Vapor Lamps:

9,500 Lumens (100w, 40 Kwhrs per month)
22,000 Lumens (200w, 78 Kwhrs per month)
50,000 Lumens (400w, 150 Kwhrs per month)
Underground Service:

Mercmy—Vapgr Lamps (New service not available):
7,000 Cumens w, 65 Kwhrs per month) $ 995
20,000 Lumens (400w, 146 Kwhrs per month) 18.66

Sodium=-Vapor Lamps:

9,500 Lumens (100w, 40 Xwhrs per month) $ 8.4 N/A
22,000 Lumens (200w, 78 Kwhrs per month) 12.07 $14.70
50,000 Lumens (400w, 150 Kwhrs per month) N/A 21.11

Additional Charge:

An installation charge of § .39/f£. shall be made for each foot of service

in excess of 150 ft. per lamp.
Pale es
A monthly charge of $1.77 per pole shall be made for each additional pole
required in excess of the number luminaires installed (poles installed prior to
the effective day of this schedule). A monthly charge, in addition to the above
rates, shall be made for each luminaire mounted on a company owned pole where
the pole is necessary to support the luminaire and is installed after the effective
date of this schedule, and for each company owned pole (installed after the
effective date of this schedule) required in excess of the number of luminaires
installed as follows: Wood pole -$2.87 per pole, Decorative pole = $7.57 per pole.

(Continued)




A. 82=-04~=50, et al APPENDIX A
Page 25

Schedule No. OL-152

OUTDOOR ARFA LIGHTING SERVICE
{Continued)

ADJUSTMENTS

Included in the rates per lamp, above, are the following adjustments as specified in
Parts D and H of the Preliminary Statement.

Per Kwhr

Energy Rate $.06376-
Electric Revenue Adjustment $.00000

Total $06375
SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. This service will be in accordance with utlity specifications as to equipment,
installation, maintenance and operation. Maintenance by the utility includes lamp
replacement on a scheduled basis. Individual lamps will be replaced on burn—-out as soon
as practicable after notification by the customer, subject to the utility's operating
schedules. Credit for lamp outages will not be given.

2. After installation at an agreed location, the location of g utility owned luminaire
and/or service connection may be changed at customer’s request and upon payment by

the customer of the costs of removal and re-installation of the luminaire or other
facilities.

3. Service under this schedule will be furnished upon receipt of a contract signed by
the customer in which he agrees to take service for a period of not less than three years.

4. Underground service is limited to a maximum of 1,000 feet from the point of
connection to the distribution system.

5. The utility's dusk to dawn, all night service is based on a burning schedule of
approximately 4,100 hours per year.

6. This schedule is not available to munieipal or other publie lighting authorities for
street lighting use.

7. The customer will provide trenching and backfill, including all costs for paving,
conduit, and other related expenses where applicable.

8. This service is available at the above rates only where required voltage already exist.
9. A decorative pole is one of the following: steel, [iberglass, aluminum, or concrete.

10. The company will convert existing lighting systems to sodium vapor lamps persuant
to a conversion plan to be filed with the California Public Utilides Commission.




A. 82=04=30, et al APPENDRIX Al
Page 26,

Schedule No. 1LS-158

STREET AND HIGHWAY LIGHTING
COMPANY OWNED

APPLICABILITY

The schedule is applicable to service furnished to municipel or other public lighting
authorities and supplied from overhead and underground distribution lines to street,
highway, and other public outdoor lighting installations, where the utility owns and
maintains the entire equipment.

TERRITORY

The community of Needles and adjacent territory, San Bernardino County.

RATES Rate Per Lamp Per Month

Overhead Service:

M V. Lamps (New service not available):
7,5%% Eumens 75w, 65 Kwhrs per month)
11,000 Lumens (250w, 93 Kwhrs per month)
20,000 Lumens (400w, 146 Kwhrs per month)

Sodium-Vapor Lamps:

9,500 Lumens (100w, 40 Kwhrs per month)
22,000 Lumens (200w, 78 Kwhrs per month)
50,000 Lumens (400w, 150 Kwhrs per month)

Underground Service:

Sodium V. Lam
3,500 Lumens Zlﬁgw, 40 Kwhrs per month) $ 9.36

22,000 Lumens (200w, 78 Kwhrs per month) 13.24
50,000 Lumens (400w,.150 Kwhrs per month) 19.78

Additional Charge:
An installation charge of § .39/ft. shall be made for each foot of service
in excess of 150 ft. per lamp.

(Continued)




A.82=04=50, et al APPENDIX A.
Page 27,

Schedule No. 1LS-158

STREET AND HIGHWAY LIGHTING
COMPANY OWNED
(Continued)

Pole

A monthly charge of $2.26, in addition to the above rates, shall be made for
each lamp mounted on a metal pole installed prior to the effective date of this
schedule. A monthly charge, in addition to the above rates, shall be made for
esch luminejre mounted on a pole where the pole is necessary to support the
luminajre and is installed after the effective date of this schedule, as follows:
Wood pole - $2.87 per pole, Decorative pole - $7.67 per pole.

ADJUSTMENTS

Included in the rates per lamp above, are the following adjustments as specified in Parts
D and H of the Preliminary Statement.

Per Kwhr

Energy Rate $.06376
Electric Revenue Adjustment $.00000

Total | $.06376
SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Lights will be turned on and off once each night in accordance with a standard
burning schedule of approximately 4,100 hours per year.

2. The customer shall specify in writing the exact location of each lamp to be installed.
3. Street lights will be relocated at the expense of the customer.

4. This schedule is available only upon contract, which shall specify the terms and
conditions under which this service shall be rendered and the rules under which additions
and changes will be made.

5. The customer will provide trenching and backfill, including all costs for paving,
conduit, and other related expenses where applicable.

6. Undergreund service is limited t¢ a maximum of 1000 feet from the point of
connection to the distribution system.

T. A decorative pole is one of the following: steel, fiberglass, sluminum, or concrete.

8. The company will convert existing lighting systems to sodium vapor lamps persuant
¢ a conversion pian to be f{iled with the California Public Utilities Commission.




A. 82-04-50, et al APSENDIX A
Page 28 °

Schedule No. LS-159

STREET AND HIGHWAY LIGHTING
C WNED

APPLICABILITY

This schedule is applicable to service furnished to municipal or other public authorities
and supplied from overhead and underground distribution lines to street, highway, and
other public outdoor lighting installations where the customer owns the equipment and
the utility supplies the energy and maintains the entire equipment.

TERRITORY

The community of Needles and adjacent territory, San Bernardinoe County.

RATES Rate Per Lamp Per Month

Overhead and Underground Services:

,000 Lumens { 400w, 146 Kwhrs per month)

Sodium=Yapor Lamps:

9,500 Lumens ( 100w, 40 Kwhrs per month)
22,000 Lumens ( 200w, 78 Kwhrs per month)
50,000 Lumens ( 400w, 150 Kwhrs per month)

ADJUSTMENTS-

Included in the rates per lamp, above, are the following adjustments as specified in
Parts D and H of the Preliminary Statement.

Per Kwhr
Energy Rate $.06376

Electric Revenue Adjustment $.00000

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. This schedule is applicable to both multiple and series street lighting systems. For
multiple lighting service cwrrent will be delivered at secondary voltage, and for series
lighting service the utility will furnish the constant current regulating transformer.
Unless otherwise agreed, constant current energy will be delivered at a nominal amperage
of 6.5, reasonable variations being permitted.

(Continued)




A. 82-04-30, et al ' APPENDIX A
Page 29

[

Schedule No. L5159

STREET AND HIGHWAY_I_.IGETING
CUSTOMER OWNED
(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued)

2. The utility will provide at its expense an overhead service drop to a customer
owned interconnected group of lamps having a connected load of not less than 2 Kw.
For a customer owned interconnected group of lamps having a connected load of less
than 2 Kw or individual customer electroliers with a self-contained photo cell switch,

the utility will connect the customer's overhead service wire to the utility's overhead
lines at the customer's expense.

3. Lights will be turned on and off once each night in accordance with a standard
burning schedule of 4,100 hours per year.

4. All installations served will be installed by the customer or at customers expense.
All installations must be approved by the company.

5. Street lights will be relocated at the expense of the customer.

6. This schedule is available only upon contract, which shall specify the terms and
conditions under which this service shall be rendered and the rules under which additions
and changes will be made.

(END CF APPENDIX A)




A. 82-04-50, et al APPENDIX B
Page 1

9.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
(Continued)

SUPPLY ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM (SAM)

A.

B.

Applieability. This Supply Adjustment Mechanism (SAM) provision applies to bills
or service under all rate schedules and contracts for gas service.

Basi¢ Rates. The Basic Rates are the basic gas rates and miscellaneous revenues
effective: Needles District, January 1, 1983, South Tahoe District, January 1,
1983.

. Base Costs Account. The Base Cost Amount is the total basic rates revenue

authorized.
Base Cost
Amount

Needles District 512,291
South Tahoe Distriet 2,672,095

Current Period. The volumes of gas, expressed in therms, to be utilized hereunder
shall be those sold during the latest calendar or estimated year (test year).

Revision Dates. The Utility may file for a change in SAM rates when required,
but sueh {iing shall be in conjunction with the appropriate Energy Rate filing
as determined in item No. § of the Preliminary Statement. At such time, or
as soon thereafter as the Commission may authorize, the utility shell, in
accordance with the provisions hereof, increase or decrease the SAM rates
applicable to each rate schedule and contract.

SAM Rates. The Commission shall determine and fix applicable SAM rates to
be placed into effect for each revision period. The utility shall file one or more
exemplary SAM rates to recover the Supply Adjustment Amount set forth in sub~
paragraph H.

Current Supply Recovery Amount. The Current Supply Recovery Amount shall
be the revenues calculated at Basic Rates for the cwrrent period.

Supbply Adjustment Amount. The Supply Adjustment Amount shall be the dif-
ference between the Base Cost Amount and the Current Supply Recovery Amount,
plus the balance in the Supply Adjustment Account, determined as specified in
Section I below, at the end of the latest available month at the time of the
computation being made under the provisions of this Seetion.




A. 82=04-50, et al: ‘ APPENDIX B
Page 2

Schedule No. GN-210

RESIDENTIAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable for natural gas service to single family residential customers classified in
Rule No. 20 as Priority P1l.

TERRITORY
Applicadle to the territory of the Needles Distriet.

RATES Per Meter
Per Month

Customer Charge- $5.50
Commeodity Charge:

Lifeline Rate (Codes B, S, and P)
mge,mthem & & B8 &S S b 538456

Non-Lifeline Rate (Codes B, S, P, and N)

CODE SUMMER WINTER

Over 26 therms Over 26 therms

Over 26 therms Over 81 therms

Over 26 therms Over 116 therms
Non-Lifeline = Customer is not eligible for allowances
shown above. All usage at Non-lifeline rate.

Summer is from May 1 through October 31.
Winter is from November 1 through April 30.

Minimum Charge: The Customer Charge constitutes the Minimum Charge.
A therm is defined as a quantity of heat equivalent to 100,000 British Thermal Units.

Energy Rates: Included in the Commodity Charge, above, is an Energy Rate of
36.120¢ per therm for lifeline sales and 77.801¢ per therm for non-
lifeline sales based on PG&E Schedule G-62 effective January 1, 1982.

(Continued)




A. 82-04-50, et al ' APPENDIX B
Page 3
Sehedule No. GN-210

RESIDENTIAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE
{Continued) ‘

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Service under this schedule is subject to discontinuance in whole or in part without
notice in case of actual or anticipated shortage of natural gas resulting from an
insufficient supply, inadequate transmission or delivery capacity or facilities, or
storage requirements. The Udlity will not be liable for damages occasioned by
interruption or discontinuance of service supplied under this schedule. Such
interruption or discontinuance of service will be made in accordance with Rules
Nos. 14 and 20. Customers who were serviced under an interruptible schedule prior
to September 39, 1976 and who were required to maintain alternate fuel capability
will be curtailed before Priority Pl customers.

In order to qualify for lifeline quantities above the basic lifeline quantity, the
customer shall sign a declaration under penalty of perjury stating whether he (o
she) has permanently installed natural gas space heating as the primary source for
space heating. The penalty for presenting false information in this declaration
shall be any legal action which the utility might elect to pursue.

Lifeline quantities are applicable only to a separately metered, permanent residential
customer. A seasonal customer shall be billed under non-lifeline rates. The Utility
shall differentiate between a permanent and a seasonal customer on the basis of
a service and mailing address analysis and any other appropraite information.

Provision is made for a higher space heating lifeline quantity for paraplegic and
quadriplegic persons in consideration of the increased heating needs of these persons,
this additional allowance will be made available on receipt of certification, which
may be by letter.

Lifeline quantities are: Lifeline Quantity Per Month
‘November. 1 May 1
Type of Service April 30 October 31

Basic residential use only 26 therms 26 therms

Basic residential use and
permanently installed natural
gas space heating

To de added to (S) above, for
the increased heating needs of para-
plegic and quadriplegic persons +0 therms

Non-iifeline 0 therms




A. 82=04-50, et al ' APPENDIX 3B
Page 4

Schedule GN-220
COMMERCIAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable for natural gzas service to uses classified in Rule No. 20 as Priority Pl
and not eligible for residential service.

TERRITORY

Applicable to the territory of the Needles District.

Per Meter
RATES Per Month

Customer Charge $5.50

Commodity Charge: ‘
All therms, per therm $ 128270
Alternative Fuel Cost Ceiling, per therm $ 37742

Minimum Charge:
The Customer Charge constitutes the Minimum Charge.

A therm is defined as a quantity of heat equivalent to 100,000 British Therm Units.

Energy Rates: Included in the Commodity Charge, above, is an Energy Rate of
45.149¢/Therm based on PG&E Schedule G-62 effective January 1,
1982.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Service under this schedule is subject to discontinuance in whole or in part
without notice in case of actual or anticipated shortage of natural gas resulting
from an insufficient supply, inadequate transmission or delivery capacity or
facilities, or storage requirements. The Utlity will not be liable for damages
ocessioned by interruption or discontinuance of service will be made in ac-
cordance with Rules Nos. 14 and 20. Customers who were served under an
interruptible schedule prior to September 30, 1976 and who were required to
maintain alternated fuel capability will be curtailed before other Priority Pl
customers.

Pursuant to title I of the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978 and in accordance
with Section I of the Preliminary Statement, beginning January 1, 1980 the
charge for gas consumed by a "Non-exempt Industrial Boiler Fuel Customer™ as
defined in Rule 1 shall be the higher of the total of the monthly customer
charge plus commodity charges calculated at the regular rate or at the
alternative fuel cost ceiling rate, after any applicable state or local taxes.
Estimated volumes shall be calculated besed upon the methodology rule approved
and issued in Docket No. RM80-16 by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.




A. 82-04-50, et al ' APPENDIX B
Page 5

Schedule No. GSN-221

MUOLTE-PAMILY NATURAL GAS SERVICE
SUBMETERED)

APPLICABILITY

Applicable for natural gas service to residential multi-family customers classified in
Rule No. 20 as priority P1 supplied through a master meter on a single premises with
all the individual family units submetered.

TERRITORY

Applicable to the territory of the Needles District.

RATES
Customer Charge:

Commeodity Charge:

Lifeline Rate (Codes B, S, and P)
mge, mr them * ® F & & 8 " " " "8 " " s£8610

Non-Lifeline Rate (Codes B, S, P, and N)
Mmmrtherm * & = * & & 0 S s $1-26270

CODE SUMMER WINTER

(B) Over 26 therms Over 26 therms

) Over 26 therms Over 81 therms

(P) Over 26 therms Over 116 therms

) Non=Lifeline « Customer is not eligible for allowances
shown above. All usage at Non-lifeline rate.

Summer is from May 1 through October 3l.
Winter is from November 1 through April 30.

Minimum Charge: The Customer Charge constitutes the Minimum Charge.

A therm is defined as a quantity of heat equivalent to 100,000 British Thermal Units.

Energy Rates: Included in the Commodity Charge, above, is an Energy Rate of
32.508¢ per therm for lifeline sales and 77.801¢ per therm for non-
lifeline sales based on PG&E Schedule G—62 effective January 1, 1982.

(Continued)




A. 82-04-50, et al ' APPENDIX B
Page 6

Schedule No. GSN-221

MULTI-FAMILY NATURAL GAS SERVICE
(SUBMETERED)
(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued)

7. A domestic unit shall be an occupied residential unit or an occupied trailer space
piped for service.

8. Lifeline quantities are:

Lifeline Q\mnﬁty
Per Unit Per Month
November 1 . May 1l
through through
Code Type of Service April 30 October 31
(®)
(s)

Basic residential use only 26 therms 26 therms '

Basic residential use and per-
manently installed natural ges
space heating

Total lifeline quantity per
above except that not all units
qualify for the same type, and

Additionsl space heating provision

for the increased heating needs of

paraplegic, quadriplegic persons +35 therms
and multple sclerosis patients.

) or
(blank) Non-lifeline 0 therms 0 therms

9. These rates include a 10% discount for lifeline quantities over the rates in
Schedule No. GN=210. ‘




A. 82=-04-50, et al ' APPENDIX B
Page 7

Schedule No. GMN-224

MULTI-FPAMILY NATURAL GAS SERVICE
(NOT SUBMETERED)

APPLICABILITY

Applicable for natural gas service to residential multi-family customers classified in
Rule No. 20 as priority P1 supplied through one meter on a single premises.

TERRITORY

Applicable to the territory of the Needles District.

RATES:
Customer Charge:

Commodity Charge:

Lifeline Rate (Codes B, S, and P)
usage, per therm ..... e 0o

Non-Lifeline Rate (Codes B, S, P, and N)

$1.26270
CODE

B Over 21 therms Over 21 therms

(s) Over 21 therms Over 54 therms

(P Over 21 therms Qver 69 therms

) Non-Lifeline - Customer is not eligible for allowances
shown above. All usage at Non-lifeline rate.

Summer is Zrom May 1 through October 31.
Winter is from November 1 through April 30.

Minimum Charge: The Customer Charge constitutes the Minimum Charge.

A therm is defined as a quantity of heat equivalent to 100,000 British Thermal Units.

Energy Rates: Included in the Commodity Charge, above, is an Energy Rate of
36.120¢ per therm for lifeline sales and 77.801¢ per therm for non-
lifeline sales based on PG&E Schedule G-62 effective January 1, 1982.

(Continued)




A. 82-04-50, et al ' APPENDIX B
Page 8

Schedule No. GMN-224
MULTI-FAMILY NATURAL GAS SERVICE
OT SUB
(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued)

7. Miscellaneous natural gas loads on the master meter, such as laumdry rooms,
incidental to the operation of the premises as a multi-family accommodation will
»e considered as domestic usage. Miscellaneous loads separately metered will not
be considered as domestic usage. Natural gas used for nondomestic- enterprises
such as stores, restaurants, service stations and other similar establishments will
be separately metered and billed under applicable schedules. B

A domestic unit shall be an occupied residential unit or an occupied trailer space
piped for service.

Lifeline quantities are:
~ Lifeline Quantity
Per Unit Per Month
November 1 May 1
- through through
Type of Service April 30 Qctober 31

Basic residential use only 21 therms 21 therms

Basic residential use and per-
maneatly installed natural gas
space heating

Total lifeline quantity per
above except that not all units
qualify for the same type, and

Additional space heating provision

for the increased heating needs of

paraplegic, quadriplegic persons and +15 therms +0 therms
multiple sclercsis patients. -

) or
(blank) Nom-lifeline 0 therms 0 therms

10. This schecule is closed to new service in accordance with Rules Nes. 15 and 19.




A. 82=04-50, et al APPENDIX 3B,
Page 9

Schedule No. GT-211
RESIDENTIAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable for natural gas service to single family Residential customers classified
in Rule No. 20 as Priority Pl.

TERRITORY
Within the service area of the utility in and about the southern shore of Lake Tahoe.

"Per Meter
RATES Per Month

Customer Charge: ' | $5.50
Commodity Charge:

Lifeline Rate (Codes B, S, and P)
- ® & 8 & & 50-55419‘

Non-Lifeline Rate (Codes B, S, P, and N)
usage, per thefM ... v e caveososvoeson $0.70955

CODE SUMMER WINTER

(8) Over 26 therms Over 26 therms

(S) Over 26 therms Over 166 therms

() Over 26 therms Over 201 therms

o) Non-Lifeline ~ Customer is not eligible for allowances
shown above. All usage at Non-lifeline rate.

Surnmer is from May 1 through October 3l.
Winter is from November 1 through Apeil 30.

Minimum Charge: The Customer Charge constitutes the Minimum Charge.

’
A therm is defined as a quantity of heat equivalent to 100,000 British Thermal Units.

Energy Rates: Included in the Commedity Charge, above, is an Energy Rate of
$.40557 per therm for lifeline sales and $.67604 per therm for non-
lifeline sales based on Southwest Gas Corporation rates effective
April 1, 1982, in its FERC Gas tariff, Original Volume No. 1.

(Continued)




A. 82-04-50, et al ' APPENDIX B
Page 10 .

Schedule No. GT-221
GENERAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable for general natural gas service to uses classified in Rule No. 20 as Priovity
Pl and not eligible for residential service.

TERRITORY

Within the service area of the utility in and about the southern shore of Lake Tahoe.

Per Meter
RATES Per Moath

Customer Charge: $5.50

Commodity Charge:
All therms, per therm $ .70955
Alternative Fuel Cost Ceiling, per therm $ 37744

Minimum Charge: The Customer Charge constitutes the minimum echarge.

Energy Rates: Included in the Commodity Charge, above, is an Energy Rate of
$.50697 per therm based on Southwest Gas Corporation rates
effective April 1, 1982 in its PERC gas tariff, original Volume No. 1.

SPECIAL CONDITION

1.  Service under this schedule is subject to discontinuance in whole or in part
without notice in case of actual or anticipated shortage of natural gas resulting
from an insufficient supply, inadequate transmission or delivery capacity or
facilities, or storage requirements. The Udlity will not be liable for damages
oceasioned by interruption or discontinuance of service supplied under this
schedule. Such interruption or discontinuance of service will be made in
accordance with Rules Nos. 14 and 20. Customers who were served under en
interruptible schecule prior to September 30, 1976 and who were required to
maintain alternate fuel capability will be curtailed before other Priority Pl
customers.

Pursuant to Title I of the Natural Gas Poliey Act of 1978 and in accordance
with Section I of the Preliminary Statement, beginning January 1, 1980 the
charge for gas consumed by a "Nomexempt Industrial boiler Fuel Customer" as
defined in Rule 1 shall be the higher of the total of the monthly customer
charge plus commodity charges calculated at. the regular rate or at the
alternative fuel cost ceiling rate, after any applicable state or local taxes.
Estimated volumes shall be calculated based upon the methodology rule approved
and issued in Doeket No. RM80-16 by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.




A. 82-04-350, ez al ' APPENDIX 3
Page 1l .

Schedule No. GST-223

MULTI-PAMILY NATURAL GAS SERVICE
)

APPLICABILITY

Applicable for natural gas service to Residential multi-family customers classified in
Rule No. 20 as priority Pl supplied through a master meter on a single premises with
all the individual family units submetered.

TERRITORY

Within the service area of the utility in and about the southern shore of Lake Tahoe.

Per Meter
RATES Per Month

Customer Charge: - $5.50
Commodity Charge:

Lifeline Rate (Codes B, S, and P)
M We’ M merm > @& - - & @ - - » - & * & = - & - - - $0.49877

Non-Lifeline Rate (Codes B, S, P, and N)

$0.70955.
CODE

Over 26 therms Over 26 therms

Over 26 therms Over 166 therms

Over 26 therms Over 201 therms
Non-Lifeline - Customer is not eligible for allowances
shown above. All usage at Non-lifeline rate.

Summer is from May 1 through October 31.
Winter is from November 1 through April 30.

Minimum Charge: The Customer Charge constitutes the Minimum Charge.

A therm is defined as a quantity of heat equivalent to 100,000 British Thermal Tnits.

Energy Rates: Included in the Commodity Charge, above, is an Energy Rate of
$.36501 per therm for lifeline sales and $.67604 per therm for non-
lifeline sales based on Southwest Gas Corporation rates effective
April 1, 1982, in its FERC Gas tariff, Original Volume No. 1.

(Continued)




A. 82-04-50, et al | APPENDIX B
Page 12 .

Schedule No. GST-223

MULTE-FAMILY NATURAL GAS SERVICE
T (SUBMETERED)

(Continued)
SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued)

7. A domestic unit shall be an occupied residential unit or an occupied trailer space
piped for service.

8. Lifeline quantities are:

Lifeline Quantity
Per Unit Per Month
November 1. May 1
through through
. Type of Service April 30 October 31

Basi¢ residential use only 26 therms 26 therms

Basic residential use and per-
manently installed natural gas '
space heating 166 therms 26 therms

Total lifeline quantity per
above except that not all units
qualify for the same type, and

Additional space heating provision

for the increased heating needs of

paraplegic, quadriplegic persons, +35 therms +0 therms
and multiple sclerosis patients.

o) or
(blank) Non-lifeline 0 therms 0 therms

9. These rates include a 10% discount for lifeline quantities over the rates in Schedule
NO- GT-leu .




A. 82-04-50, et al - APPENDIX B
Page 13

Y

Schedule No. GMT-224

MULTI-FAMILY NATURAL GAS SERVICE
— (NOT SUBMETERED)

APPLICABILITY

Applicable for natural gas service to Residential multi-family customers classified in
Rule No. 20 as priority Pl supplied through one meter on a single premises.

TERRITORY
Within the service area of the utility in and about the southern shore of Lake Tahoe.

Per Meter
RATES Per Month

Customer Charge: $5.50

Commeodity Charge:

Lifeline Rate (Codes B, S, and P)
- & » » & > & @ $055419

Non-Lifeline Rate (Codes B, S, P, and N)
All usage, Der eI . c e e e o oo oo nrosososos $0.70955

CODE STUMMER = WINTER

(B Over 21 therms Over 21 therms

(s) Over 21 therms Over 105 therms

®) Over 21 therms Over 140 therms

) Non-Lifeline - Customer is not eligible for allowances
shown above. All usage at Non-lifeline rate.

Summer is from May 1 through October 31.
Winter is from November 1 through April 30.

Minimum Charge: The Customer Charge constitutes the Minimum Charge.

A therm is defined as a quantity of heat equivalent to 100,000 British Thermal Units.

Energy Rates: Included in the Commodity Charge, above, is an Energy Rate of
$.40557 per therm for lifeline sales and $.57604 per therm for non-
lifeline sales based on Southwest Gas Corporation rates effective
April 1, 1982, in its FERC Geas tariff, Original Volume No. 1.

(Continued)




A. 82-04-50, et al ‘ APPENDIX 3
Page 14

v

Schedule No. GT-244

LARGE GENERAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable for natural gas service to uses classified in Rule No. 20 as Priority P2-B.
TERRITORY

Within the service area of the utility in and about the southern shore of Lake Tahoe.

Per Meter
RATES Per Moath:

Commodity Charge:
All deliveries, per therm $.64030
Alternative Fuel Cost Ceiling, per therm $37744

Minimum Charge: «
Accumulative annually $495.00

A therm is defined as a quantity of heat equivalent to 100,000 British Thermal Units.

Energy Rates: Included in the Commeodity Charge, above, is an Energy Rate of
$.50697 per therm based on Southwest Gas Corporation rates effectve
April 1, 1982 in its FERC gas tariff, original Volume No. l.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Service under this schedule is subject to discontinuance without notice in case
of an actual or threatened shortage of natural gas, whether due to insufficient
supply or to inadequate transmission or delivery capacity of the facilities of
either the utility or its wholesale supplier. Sueh interruption or discontinuance
of service will be made in accordance with Rules Nos. 14 and 20. The utility
will not be liable for damages occasioned by interruption or discontinuance of
service supplied under this schedule.

In the event that it is necessary to discontinue service under this schedule, the
commodity charge and the minimum charge will be prorated on the bdasis of
the rato of the number of days on which service was available to the number
of days in the billing period. For this purpose service will be considered
available if curtailed by the utility less than eight (8) hours in any particular day.

No customer shall be entitled to service hereunder for new or additional
equipment unless adequate standby equipment and fuel shall have been first
provided therefore, said standby facilities to be ready at all times for immediate
coeration in the event that the supply of gas hereunder shall be partially or
totally curtailed.

(Continued)




A. 82=04-50, et al APPENDIX B
Page 15

v

v

Schedule No. GT=245
LARGE GENERAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicabdle for natural gas service to uses classified in Rule No. 20 as Priocrities P3
and P4. '

TERRITORY
Within the service area of the utlity in and about the southern shore of Lake Tahoe.

Per Meter
RATES Per Month

Commodity Charge:
All deliveries, per therm $.54030
Alternative Fuel Cost Ceiling, per therm $.37744

Minimum Charge:
Accumulative annually $495.00

A therm is defined as a quantity of heat equivalent to 100,000 British Thermal Units.

Energy Rates: Included in the Commeodity Charge, above, is an Energy Rate of
$.50697 per therm based on Southwest Gas Corporation rates effective
April 1, 1982 in its FERC gas tariff, original Volume No. 1.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Service under this schedule i3 subject to discontinuance without notice in case
of an actual or threatened shortage of natural gas, whether due to insufficient
supply or to inadequate transmission or delivery capacity of the facilities of
either the utility or its wholesale supplier. Such interruption or discontinuance
of service will be made in accordance with Rules Nos. 14 and 20. The utility

will not be liable for damages occasioned by interruption or discontinuance of
service supplied under this schedule.

In the event that it is necessary to discontinue service under this schedule, the
commodity charge and the minimum charge will be prorated on the basis of
the ratio of the number of days on which service was available to the number
of days in the billing period. For this purpose service will be considered
available if curtailed by the utility less than eight (3) hours in any particular day.

No customer shall be entitled to service hereunder for new or additional
equipment unless acdequate standby equipment and fuel shall have been first
provided therefore, said standby facilities to be ready at all times for immediate
operation in the event that the supply of gas hereunder shall be partially or
totally curtailed.

(Continued)




A. 82-04-50, et al APPENDIX B
Page 16

Schedule No. G=280

SERVICE ESTABLISEMENT CHARGE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all classes of customers for all firm natural gas service except service
1o gas engine customers.

TRRRITORY

Throughout the Company's certificated areas in Califernia except as may hereafter
be provided.

RATES.
For each establishment, supersedure or re-establishment of gas service:

Normal Service — $25.00
Expedited Service =— $37.50

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The service establishment charge provided for in this Schedule No. G=260 is in
addition to any charges under the applicable schedule. The service establishment
charge will be made each time an account is opened, including turn-ons,
reconnections of gas service, or changes of names which require meter readings.

"Where the Utlity scheduling will not permit service on the same day requested
by the customer, the customer can elect to pay the expedited service rate and
receive service that day. Work performed when scheduling will next permit,
shall e billed at the normal service rate. Expedited service will be billed at
one and one-half times the normal rate.”




APPENDIX B®
Page 17

Rule No. 11

DISCONTINUANCE AND RESTORATION OF SERVICE
{Continued)

B. Restoration of Service

L.

Compliance with Tariff Schedules

As a condition for restoration of service, the customer shall comply with
all applicable tariff schecdules.

Restoration - Reconnection Charge

The reconnection charge for restoration of service within the service area
of the Needles Division and within the service areas of Chester, Westwood
and the Susanville area as defined by the Susanville Urban Electric Boundary

map, shall be $5.00. The reconnection charge for restoration of service
outside the above mentioned areas shall be $20.00.

Multilingual Service

The utility will provide a reasonable number of multilingual individuals to
advise customers of termination policy where Spanish or some other language
is widely spoken within a county of the utility's service area.

Credit Counseling

For those customers unable to pay their bills, the utility will prow.de the
following credit counseling services:

1.

Installment Payment Plans

As set forth in Section AZ.j. hereof the utlity will offer installment
payment plans that will allow the customer to amortize his past due and
current balance over a reascnable period of time.

Finaneial Assistance Information

The utility will furnish information on the availability of alternate sources
of financial assistance.

(SND CF APPENDIX 3)




A 82-04~50 et al. ALJ/RR *

APPENDIX €,
Page 1

The total 1984 attritiom réquirement at the time of the advice letter

£iling will be calculated as follows:

Attrition Allowance = (A x B x D)= A(1-B)
C (o4

A = The 1983 oxpense base sudbjeet to escalation as adepted in this
decision
B = One plus the 1983 escalation rate developed from the fall 1983
DRI forecast
C » Cne plus the 1983 escalation rate adopted in thi; decision
D = The 1984 escalation rate developed from the fall DRI forecast
In.dotemining the lzzbor expense component of attrition, Terms B and D
will be based on the latest 1983 DRI projection of the Consumer Price Index - U
for the applicable years.
The non-labor expense component of attrition wili be based on the

latest DRI projections of our adoptod modified producer price index and be

consistent with the weighting developed herein.

1/ Appropriate uncollectible and franchise factors shall be included.




A.82-04-50 et al. ALJ/RR

LASSEN ELECTRIC
Fixed Atrrition Items:
FTinancial Attrition
Plant Related
Total Fixed Attrition

Indexed Items:
Ladbor

NEEDLES ELECTRIC )
Fixed Avtrition Items:
Financial Attrition
Plant Related
Total Fixed Attzition

Indexed Items:
Labor:

Nonlabox:

ARPENDIX C
Page 2

§ 13,544
237,457

v a——e

$251,001

A = 3784,272
C = L1.064 (1982 to 1983)

A = $896,311
C« 1.063 (1982 to 1983)

- 53,903
- 68431
- $72,334

A = 5252,748 .
Ca 1.064 (1982 to 1933)
A = §5296,019

Cw= 1.063 (1982 to 1983)




A.82-04-50 et al. ALJ/RR

APPENDIX C
Page 3

NEEDLES CAS

Fixed Attrition Items:

Finaneial Attrition = § 1,063
Plant Related - 18,644
Total Fixed Attrition = $19,707

Indexed Items: .
Lador A = §151,208

C = 1.064 (1982 to 1983)
A = $135,923

C = 1.063 (1982 to 1983)

SOUTH LAKE TANOE GAS .
Fixed Arttrition Items:
Financial Attrition = § 6,472
Plant Related = 113,471
Total Fixed Attrition = §119,943

Indexed Items:
Labor $690,677
1.064 (1982 to 1983)
Nonlabor $583,603

1.063 (1982 to 1983)

(End of Appendix C)




A.82-04-50 et al. ALJ/md*

. - APPENDIX D

(See Tadle 9, o. 24 for approvriate dollar figures) of the recent “///”
rate increase graanted so (insers approvriate district) was made

necessary by chaages in tax laws proposed by the President and passed

by Congress. This was the Bconomic Recovery Tax Aet. Among ite

provisions was a reguirement that utility ratepayers be charged for
certain corporate taxes even Though the uztility does noT have 1o pay
then. This results from the way utilities may treat tax saviags from
depreciation on Their plant and equipment. The savings can no longer
be credited 10 the ratepayer., but must be teft with the company and
i%s shareholders. .

For 2 more detailed explanation of this tax change, zend a stamped
. self~addressed envelope to:

Consumer A<fairs RBraneh
Public Utilities Commission
350 McAllister Street

San Prancisco, CA 94102

(EXD OF APPENDIX D)




A.82=04~50 et al. ALJ/mé

Orrick, Eerrington & Sutcliffe, by Robert J.
Gloistein and Samuel B. Casey, ASTorneys
a2t Law, 2or CP Natiornal Corporation,
applicant.

Allen R. Crown and Glen J. Sullivan, Attorneys
a% Law, for California Farm Bureau Federation;
Jim Ceavman, for Lassen County Supervisor,

L9trict 2,.2nd himself:; and Xathleen R.
zanfrance, Atorney at Law, for the undersigned
customers of CP National Corporation in Lassen
County et al.;\interested parties.

Xathleen R. Lan®ranco, Attorney at Law, Zor the
undersigned custoners 02 CP National Corporation
in Lassen County\et al.; complainants.

Alberto Guerrere, Attorney at law, andéd Tom Hamamoto,
Zor the Commission staff.

QEZLINICOX

3y these applications CP ﬁhtional Corporation (CP Nat.)
recrests authority to increase rates Yor its gas arnd electiric service
in California. The four applications \filed on April 26, 1982, one
Lor each 0% CP Nat.'s Califcernia eneregy, districts, and Case 82-03-09¢,
2 complaint about electric rates in CP Nat.'s Lassen Division, have
beer consolidated for hearing and decisivn. |
Sunzasy 02 Decision

This order authorizes CP Na%. o imcrease rates in i%s
Califorznia gas and electric disiricts as follows: TLassen Zlectric
District, $7,406,500 or 10.5%; Needles Blectric District, $359,800 or
10.2%: Needles Gas District, 3116,000 or 12.9%; and South Lake Tahce
Gas District, $586,000 or £.4%. These raie increases reflect an
adepted rate of return on equity of 15.20% and an overall rate of
return 0f 13.27% Zor the test year 1683. (P Nat. is commended and
rewarded by including 20 basis points in the rate of return oz equity
shown above Zor itz present conservation efforts and is o

- -

ered %0

rder
izpilement the congervation recommendations made in the stalf’'s

exhidbis.




“

A.82-04-50 et 2l. ALJ/md

~

N\

-

While +the return on equity at the staff
nidpoint would result in a <times interesty
coverage of 2.27, 2 retura of 16.0% will

gté%l result Iin a respectable coverage of

Rate 02 return.is nothing else than the cost
0f capital. We\ are concerned here with
capital costs in future years. The equity
allowance and regultant coverages will be
reagsonable in light of present and future
circumstances surncunding this proceeding.
The prime rate 1s %rending downward and is
rreatly below 12.0%.

Sales adjustment, balancing account, and
astr-ition mechanisms \will help to ensure that
CP? Nat. hasg reasonable opportunity to realize
the authorized rate of\ return.

-

There was considerable sent\iment expressed at the public
tness hearings concerning the magnitude of the requested increase.
We are mindful that it is the ratepayeni\who are c¢ompensating

C? Nat. Zor its cost of capital, and of\the severely ailing economy
affecting many of those customers. Howewer, in setting a reasonable
rate 0f retura for g utility we must also\consider all the economie
ané Zinencial circumstances prevailing in the marketplace in which
vhe utility must compete for capital. Inflation factors appear %0 de
softening. We must balance these nee&S'wit£\$he needs of the
ratepayers ia reaching our declsion on rate of\ returan. We will
therefore z2uthorize a common equity refturn of 16.0% for 1083 and
1684.. We will project preferred stock and interest rates as
recomzended bty stipulation. '

e 16.00% on equity, 20 basis points on equity Zor

conservation, and 13.27% rate of return for 198% is reasonable and
agopted. ‘




© A.82-04-50 et al. ALJ/md

1984 Attrition Allowance

An attrition allowance gives recognition to ¢ckanges in ¢ost
level that occur beyond the test year that are not offset by future
Tevenue at the test year authorized level. '

Operational attrition is the decline in the rate of return
following the test year caused dy increases in expenses and rate base
which cannot be offset increases in productivity or revenues.
Pipnencial attrition is thw increase in the cost of capital following
the Test year. The atiritdon allowance is designed to compensate for

the adove two comporents of fitrition in the year after the test
year.

A comparison of the 1984 attrition allowances proposed by
both CP? Nat. and the staff at the\bottom of its recommnded range on

equity is set forth in Table 10.




A.82-04~50 et al. ALJ/md

The differences between +the operational and financlial attrition
provosed by CP Nat. and the staff are due to the staff's use ¢f a
ccmposite inflation rate 2.6% to 2.7% lower than the 10¥ rate used dy

CP ¥a%t.; and a debt financing cost 1.25% lower than the 15.25% cost
Tactor used by CP Nat. ,

CP2 Nat. has agreed to adopt the attrition allowances
proposed by the staff, at the midpoint of its range on equity. An

attrition allowance geared +to the bottom of the range is shown in

Tabdle 10. 3oth CP Nas. and +the staf? recommended that the attrition
allowances sheuld be implemented by advice letier filing.

Stafs's 8.2% e\calation of nonlabor expense, based on the
ModiZfied Producer Price Index (MPPI), is calculated by weighting

various elements 0f the Producer Price Index and the U.S. Consunmer
Price Index-Wage Zarner (CRI-W) as Zollows:
¥odified Producer Pricé Tndex Bureau o? Lahaor Statigties

Category % Weight Code
Producer Price Index ;
Energy

057
Chemicals 06
Rubtber & Plastics o7
Iunber & Wood og
Paper & Pulp 0¢
Metals 10
Mackinery & Zquipment "
Transportation Equipment 14
Cther Industrial
Cemmodities INDO (DRI)

C2Il-W . CRIW

e
F Y

WO M

7
9
4
4
&
22
19
13
6
5

gbh P OONN
oI

“aff's financial attrition ané the nomescalation portion

—t

of operational attrition is reasonabdle and will be adopted. Staff's
method of determining nonlabor escalation (MPPI) will be adopted;

however, %the staff’'s determination of escalation rates is premature
ang will be vostponed +0 a date clogser %o the attrition year 1984.

e e
..

With regard to labor escalation we will use the latest availadle




A.82-04-50 et al. ALJ/md

indexes Zrom the U.S. All-Urban CPI. We will also adjust the adopted
base year escalatior factors <o reflect %the actual inflation factors
in those reports.

In order to reflect the latest availadble indexes,'CP Nat.

ghould file by October 15, 198%, an advice letter setting forth the
approvriate escalation and nonescalation amounts in the format shown
in Appendix C.

Conservation

CP Nat. proposes the following energy comnservation programs
20T the tesgt year 1083,

1. Zesideatinl Weatherization Services
Program.

2. ZEnergy Efficient Home Program.

3. Agricultural\Pump Test Program.

4. Pilot Light Program.

5. ZEnergy Efficienm¢ Street Lighting Program.
6. Renewadle Resourges Program.

7. Conservation Voltage Regulation and
' Survelllance Program.

8. Water Eeater Converion Program.

8. Commercial Conversion ®rogran.

The agricultural pump test and water hegfer conversion programs are
new proposed programs 4o bYe funded in a separate balancing account.
We have also authorized +two conservation Zinancing talancing accounts
(CPA} for the recovery of Residential Conservation Program. (RCS)
weatherization program.

The stvall agrees with CP Nat.'s propesed programs and
funding levels for 1987, and the dates get for certain programs to
end, except that funds requested for certain programs should be
reduced. The funds requested For the RCS and weatherization related
expenses shoulé te deleted since <hey dunlicate expeaditures




A.82-04-50 et al. AILJ/md

.~

-
+

subsequently authorized Zfor recovery through the CFA.% The stafs
Tecommends that funds.:equested for the Pilot Light Program de
reduced ané the Znergy Efficient Home Program be deleted because the
Zormer program needs less\utility involvement and the latter program
is no longer needed. The ataff only recommends cost effective
programs.

Except for progr that provide conservation informational
assistance (bill stuffers), improve operating efficiency, and lower
the costs of providing service)kzhe gtalf witness recommends that
¢onservation programs be discontinued by Decembder 31, 1984. After
shat date we will recegnize in cost 0f service only cost-effective
programs for which it can be shown\a substantial market exists.

A comparison ¢f the staffl\and initial utility test year
estinates for conservation progran exiznses are ags follows:

-

Conservation Program Zxpenses in
Test Year

\\\ CP Nat. Less

CP Nat.** Staf? Stafs
Tassen Zlectric District  $ 67,319 § 6,950 $ 60,369
Neecles Electric District 6,275 2,756\\ 3,925
Yeedles Gas District 10,925 3,250 7,675
Scuth Laxe Tahoe District 80,39¢ 7,313 73,086

**CP Nat. agreed to stall basis for early decision
as it did on all issues.

When these rate applications were filed, A.60775, an RCS-
I? {zero interest plan) funding proceeding, was pending. Since’
ther, D.82-07-096 has been issued authorizing a2 CFA for the recovery
of RCE and weatherization-related expenses. Because of this actlion
the staf® estimate does not include these programs; however, <he
utilidy estimates do because guch estimates were filed prior %o the
above authorization. |

4 §.82-07-086 i1 A.60775.




A.82-04-50 et al. ALJ/md

declining sales. An ERAM has recently bdeen approved-for‘PG&E.s

The £iling 02 an ERAM %ariff by CP Nat. is reascnable and, therefore,
adopted.

Rate Design

C? Nat. proposes to gpread the rate increase using the
sales estimates, rate degign, and marginal cost principles
recommended by the staf?.\ The new tariff sheets designed to yield
the staf?f/CP Nat. revenue Yequirement were jointly developed by
CP Nat. and the staff in cohsultation with other appearances of
recoré and submitted as laterfiled Exhibit 60 reserved for this
surpose.

The propecsed rate degign uses marginal cost principles,
combines Needles Electric Schedules 122 and 12%, limits street-
lighting rate increases to the ayerage percentage that all schedules
are actually increased, and with wome minor exceptions allocates rate
increases, including Schedule P-\30 (Agricultural Pumping), %o the
comnodity charge. Such designs increase the commodity charge for
agricultural pumping in the Lassen .
an¢ Needles Electric Districts by $0.00 from $14.79 to $14.40 per
horgepower per year. The customer or service charges in the South
Zake Tahoe and Needles Gas Districts ar;\QFcreased on all schedules
%0 $9.50. The balance of the inc¢rease in authorized revenue in all
digtricts is ob%tained by increasing the comizdity charge. This
oroposal is reasconable and adopted. |
Azmiculitural Customer Study

During public hearings held in Susanville on August 24 and
25, several questions regarding agricultural pumping service were
ralised. C2? Nat. responded o these concerns. Among the areas of
coxcern were alternate rate designs which might be availabdle to the
agricultural pumping customers which would permit a lower rate for
cZf-peak use 0L electric service. Pudblic testimony presented a%t <he

7 D.03887 iated December 31, 1681.




A.82=04=50 et al. ALS/bw

APPENDIX C

she tozal 1984 attrition requirement at the time of the advice letter filing
will be calculated as follows:

Lassen Needles - Electric
Financial attrition $ 13,544 = 5 3,903

Cperational attrition:
Nonescalation element 237,457 , 68,431

Escalation element:
Labor

$66.166 _ $22,190
5067 ® (TS A=UCRPI)* : T x (US A=0CPI)¥

Yenlabor

557,972 . $17,50S.
0082 X (MPPT)* —~0.082 x (MPPI)**

To increase in 1984
attrition

————————
e ————————
A ——————

Needles - Gas South Lake Tahoe
Financial attrition =5 6,472

Operational attrition:
Yonescalation element 113,471

Escalation element:-
p-3.7.) 4

$12,442 oo ) nenry $55,544
00061

Nenlaber

$8,364
0.082

™o increase in 1984
artrition

0.067\f (US A-CC2I) ™

$37.,030

———— 0.082

X (MPPI)w* X (MPPI) ™+

—————————————————
e ——————
——————

= Cnited Staszes All-Urban Consumer Price Index.
we Modified Producer Price Index.

(END CF APPENDIX Q)




A.82=04=50 e+ al. ALJ/md

APPENDIX D

(See Tadle 8. p. 2% for annZ)ﬁriate dollar figures) of the recent
rate increagse granted to (;nse?t appropriate distriet) was made
necessary by changes in tax lawé\proposed by the President and passed
%7 Congress. This was the Economf Recovery Tax Act. Anmong its
provisions was g requirement that utility ratepayers be charged for
cersain corporate taxes even though the utility dees not have 0 pay
hem. This wesulis from the way usilities may treat tax savings Irom

depreciasior on their plant and equipmen%‘ The savings can no longer ..

be credited to the ratepayer, but must de left with the company and
i+s shareholders. '

Tor a more detalled explanation of this tax change, send a stamped
N
self-addressed envelope to: N
Consumer Affairs Branch
Public Utilities Commission

250 McAllister Street
San PFrancisco, CA 94102

(ZND OF APDPENDIX D)




